HugusTl, (280

Mr. William E. Hammaond

Zoning Commissioner :

Roorn 109, County Office Building =
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 29-1f5" X K- (:.H‘l??'ﬁ h‘ﬂ)
Building Permit Application
g ; Hlﬂ!
f;'f"" Election District

Dear Mr. Hammond: . -

We, t'ie undersigned, being the owner of the above mentioned property
and the applicant for the above referenced occupancy permit, do hereby acknowl-
cdge that we are [ully awa -e¢ of your Order, being subject to a thirty (30) day
appeal perind, but wish to go ahead with the construction of improvements on
the property prior to the expiration of said appeal period.

We hereby relieve our builder, Baltimore County Maryland and you
from any liability or responsiblitiy in this matter and agree to assume any
and all financial responsibility for any consequences which might arise during
the appeal period if - 1 appeal is filed after construction has begun.,

Yery truly yours,

F‘ v S Z l'.i"‘ll."l‘"l.J ﬁh"’”il"jé:ﬂ .
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Appeals found so compelling. Obvicus ly, the Council had found these
same facts less persuasive. That the Board di
i1 T sagreed with the Coun- IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND =Eo

cil's conclusion and ‘ - !

n and believed that a buffer zone would be more appro HOWARD L. FREY, et al., : PETITION DOCKET "'r"“",f\..’ In their Petition for Certiorari, Petitionan restate the same points already considered by
pPriate does not mean that the Council - e Council of Baltimore County, with a numbe
is traditi 1 G el U Petitioners : No. 222 ; the County Council of Baltimare Couniy, the Board of Appeals, the Circull Court and the 108 Cotnly, Comelh.of Bl PSS RISt B S aprenive 2ol
is traditionally defined.” Boyce v. Sembly, supra. i ; = in West T in 1976, was familiar with the neighberhood legi lati

P : 5 4 B . - ; Seplember Term, 1931 Court of Special Appeals, There is nothing new in the case, much less eny novel lugol fsue e e e Sl |.r'nr| g (e bulictive
@es assert that if we reverse, 1 great hardship -- - vdgment wos to mairtain the area west of the Chesoneake Building in low-density
~ a forfeiture - - d f POPLE'S COUNSEL FOR : to which the Court of Appeals should be attracted. The public Interest will be served by ! g 13 > : 1
would result because they have already altered the BALTIMORE COUNTY .
. ’ puiting this motier #o feak. residential zoning, including the subject property.
premises to allow for office use and have moved their busineszes Respondent ’ ' .
. | ; As 10 the Pelitioners' desperate referonce o the mention of Hhe 1960 At the Board of Appeals, Petitioners concentrated on the desirability of ¢

NI (i1 o i strongly. ' Appellees pu.chased r - e g jecemeal reclassification to ide an office mm:;Fm "buffer” hthm;in the
this building fully aware that it was zoned D.R. 5.5 PO i ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI . zening as prejudicial, the Peopla's Counsel never made it an jssue in the mp!.bur simply 0 P prov
change in zoning would be necessary before S - Chesopeake Building and the rest of West Towson. Petitioners odmitted to huving

3 noted that Petitioners obtained an occupancy permit for office use whils the appec| was

Respondent, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, answering the petition for voluntarily bought the propeity while the case wos pending, but ariticized its condition

Plﬂ.l:E of business, Th-Er knew of the P‘Etitiﬂﬂ to rezone the prop- Pl'l'l'lﬂﬂ' mdpﬂ“’\ﬂiﬁ..ﬁ‘l"ﬂl’ﬁ h!‘ﬂl’h- 1980 mhﬁr" "m'ﬂﬂ h'* to D.R, 515;

certiorari, submits that seview by this Court is not desirabls ond in the public intarest, as well as the people living in this "proud small buildiag.”

The Protestants produced expert testimany that the decision fo cetain DK, 5.5

erty and substituted themselves in the proceedings in Place of the and that the appellote proceeding wos therefore not mooted by the adoption of o sicceeding

comprehensive map. Petitioners, however, proceeded o make the eccupancy permit and

sion of the Cir uit Court was being appealed, they chose neverthe- % that1f review wers 1o be geanted, the declsien of the Caurt of Sgueial fippests should o 1930 zening en issue by advancing ¢ "forfeiture” o t, which the Court of Special R E e rptie v, e IR AR ST MCHI 0 L] linw of demaroeiton
: rgumens, w to cia

previous owners. Knowing within a matter of weeks that the deci- and that the decision of the Court of Special Appeals is in any event so clearly correct

less to proceed with their renovation plans, possibly because they be summarily affirmed, without the submission of briefs ar the Yearing of argument, Pl £y relfacind SF balhg withels mests between the area cunverting to office use ond the residenticl oreas. They olso placed

also knew that the County Council intended to revert the property pursiant to Maryland Rule 811 d 3. STATEMENT OF FAR : in evidence the transcript of the Planning Board and County Council public hearings
E FACTS

back to D.R. 5.5 in the 1980 comprehensive rezoning. They took a In support of this onswer, Respondent sub nits the following: which preceded the 1974 Comprehensive Map.

The properly In juestion fronts on the south side of Chesapeake Avenue, near its
intersection with Florida Rood. The aoddress is J0O7 West Chesapeake Avenve, It is situated

calculated risk, knowing full well the

Fﬂ'EEjhlﬂ EnnﬁﬂqUEnEEE; and Cn AFF" 24; I?E'ur !hﬁ CM*‘IF Qnard of .AI'IF-E‘:III- E'H'.lnr!'d the Fﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂlﬂ'i. request c'"'lum Efw"j Tm [""ﬂ'.-d o '|'I'|,. ]'n:wh‘l'.n-r of the mﬂ offier usE

we will not "bail them out®™ now. If we were t i g i
| - :u agree with thEJ.:I':l. for piecemeal zoning recla sification of their property from D.R. 5.5 [Deatity Rasidential = '; Vol the 1 : with the neighborhood, the con a domino afect, the potential loss of the
position on forfeiture, we would be participaling in the virtual {ust wes! of the line between D.R. 5.5 and D.R. 16 zoning, comprises .16 acre, and Is

3.3 units par acre) to D.R. 16 (Density Residential - 16 units per acre). Petitioners joined with neighborhood church, end cggravation of traffic congestion.

destrucc..n c” the appellate procers, 45 occupied by on attractive eslorial dwelling. To the west, north, and south lies the traditional
JUDGMENT REVERSED; CASE REMANDE this Petiticn o request for o special exception for office use, for which D.R. 16 was o resldenitol nelghborhood 'of West Towsarns A dwialling 6 the s ARGUMENT ;
kol H > IDED . comer of . peake o Florida
ggg EEE?;ISZ g” %HEEganREUYERE;:EB prerequisite under the law then opplicable. Avarsins bty 1o: 4 wesk. - T the rartt o & bl The question prasented to the Couri of Special Appeals involved the interpretation
OF ATPEA.. ES HE PrA : . . :
COSTS. P AR S R On August 25, 1980, the Circuit Court affirmed, but the Court of Special Appeals ond cpplication of the srurdard of error, o3 defined in such cose low os Foyce v. Sembly,

To the east toward Josley, the land wse is prinarily light effie, with dweliings

revarsed on May 4, 1781, The appellate court thus sustrined *he exercise of plenary legislative 25 Md, App. 43, 334 A, 2d 137 (1975), Hoy v. Boyd, 42 Md. App. 527, 401 A.2d 1047

ronverted by special exception,

1.Although it cannot and did not play any part in our decision, judgment by the Countv Council in 976, comsistent with the presumption in faver of (1979),6nd Howard County v. Dorsay, 45 Md. App, 692, 416 A,2d 23, cert, gronted

it is interesting to note that in the 1960 com b i : :
County Council reaffirmed its earlier fieterminiiligﬁn; ive rezoning the b gl SRt sl

nd rezoned thisa hensi i
property D.R. 5.5. We give no weight to that event beca i : P re (L . . Md. (1960).
. ] use ond 1t is th tiguity ef
not take placa wntil after the Board had rendered its ﬂﬁcisi;ﬁ gig : e contiguity of these two properties that has understandably been a forus of
appellees had secured an oCcunancy permit. atenton In this cose
-

i
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5 @ourt of Appeals of Haryland
= - 13w gl :
6 PETITION DOCKET

MNo. ...282 .. September Term, 1921

R Ee R ETEEE T E  CSSman

or ke odvaniage of the permitted home occupatio. 132, See Stiotukis v, Beauchamp,

The appellate court recognized that the logic of Petitionars’ "buffsr" argument,
268 MAd, 643, 654, 304 A .2d 244, 250 (1975). As *n the cose of Cobin John LE. 1 Janes il. Cook, Esgulrs

liertert #., 0'Conor, III, Esq.
Attorney for petitione?

as presented to the County Council, permitted but did n~t require rezoning. See Daihl HUUARD L. FREY at al,

: ik
L ST S A L L

v. County Board of Appeal; of Baitimore County, 258 Md. 157, 265 A.2d 227 (1970). Partnerthip v. Montgomery Council, 259 Md. 641, 271 A.24 174, 180 (1970), the

Peter Max Zimraerman V. A F Y .
. ; : % her : FDRE John ., Hessian, IIT, E3q.
The Court of Appeals ha: said that, Petitioners opparently dwell on the idea that it Is more commercially feasible to use :ﬂmgamtmhmﬁ l-{l::l;“ : EE'EPE!E.E CE:UIL:E:/?D% ghﬁuﬁf\ Pater Max Zirmerman, "E£3q.
- . g y TR : L ) t

“Zoning Tnevitably invoives the drawing of lines, ... and the . their property for other than the purpases of the existing zoning. Judg- Smith there stated, Toen, Neie 2! g i AlmEncydor S

Council wos not bound to extend o commercial closificatien . i i e O e s R . : 1 - L—:_-\i

Sens e K wiwee (10w cl0% 19 “m.“zn%m S i i -cotiupse 1 & hoinda oF cmcds.” | HEREEY CERTIFY that on this 2% ~ day of Juns, ] S e He

v. Pleasants, 256 Md., 462, 467, 795 A. %, 219 (1972). n mony areas would collapse like a houte of cords, i tenthis &5 day of Juns, 1981, a copy of the A X i iD‘“-,- i

. b A W ' .f.:“i; June e ¥
Otherwiss stated, "... the fact that the leglslative body has r=<oned Gn odjointng or Indeed, Petitioners, having bought the property with full avareness of the zoning foregoing Answer to Petition for W-it of Certiorari of Respondent wos malled 10 James e ‘é,::?? -—5-"'"‘-:' \ :
: - STare OF MARYLATD, 85307 797 12
.'I ¥ H J_‘-
neighboring prope:ty doss not require it to rezene the property under eonsideration. restriction, are hardly in o position to argue confiscation, See Gleasun v. Keswick H. Cook, Esquire ond Herbert R, O'Conor, 1ll, Esquire, Cook, owo.d, Downes & ey ::lr.nnw-‘lﬂﬂp:td of a petition for writ of certiorari filed in the above
Messenger v. Board of County Commissioners, 259 Md. 493, 703, 271 A.2d 166, i7] improver ent Aus'n, 197 Md. 46, 78 A.2d 164 (1951). ; Tiocy, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Morylard 21204, Attomeys for Petitionens; ided cie
(1970) ! ; The Court of Special Appeals correcily understood the respeciive lagislative ond and Harry 5. Shagiro, Esquire, 307 'Y, Chesopeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204,
' gministrative functions in the zoni cess, ond the ramow s of tne "error™ concept /:e’p‘:# A -:': :,..u..-;,.-'..-:;,:
In the present case, it was for the Council to judgs the boundary betwesn residential acminisiolive i hg proces; o . eops Pre : aitlae . 2
! g = L ’ Peter Max Zimmerman
ond office zoning, the problem of the "dominu etfact,” and the noture of the traffic problem, The adminisirative agency is not permitted effectively to displace the County Council by
The Board of Appeals substituted its view as to the basi zoning, even to the extent of injzcting its own ideas oi to preferred land use after the legislaturs has given due
sugpetting consideration of @ new office zaning clossification. The finding of error deliberation io the prohlem, ;
contradicted, therefore, the legislative functiun of the "cyclicol® comprehensive zoning CONCLUSION J
praces in Baltimore County, which enhances " he stokillty and permaner.ce of zoning Eov this- Torewding reisers- i Putitien Tor Coflcligichould b danted 'T -
L -
classifications,” Coppol no v. County lvard of / ppecls of Baltimnre County, 23 Md. App. Retpeciful'y 5. thed
r
356, 2569-70, 328 A.2d 55, &1 (1974).
Coupled with the substitution of its judgment for that of the legislature, the v f': ?: fﬁ,j f'i'f,:._{- j . _ t ‘
S = ljl"l: e L " o i pE-
Board suggested that the procerty could niot reasoncbly be put to resid=ntial use. On this John W, Hessian, Il - -
Paople's Counsel for Baltimore County -

score, the evidence on confiscation was comporable to thoi rejected i Boyce v. Sembly,

supra, 25 Md. App., at 54, 334 A.Xd, ot 144, The record showed the attroctive colenisl z : . ;

to be then in iezidential use, ond no reason apneared why the ownen could not live there
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of Gilzimore Loumnty-

rhe Chesapeake Dullding property in thac-the sald bullcing
eriveway was not zoned lor the 1snrtended affiee uae: that
there was a corcercial parking lot directly acrosns from

.

[',1.' IL'.i::T ll.'-.II.I-T-}I .r.:I’.il_J s Qq‘lrfll {-!IL il{"i,“u"f :;r-r.pr.:inl
icpact upoa the rubiect property; and that szoninp chanpes

had Leén 2llewed by county actien feor affice vee of pro-

pertices further to rne west of tne subject property siree

the 1976 Map. These were sipnificant factors prescnted

to the Yozrd of Appeals in this case, and verc cenfirzed

by t'i¢ Ceounty Planner, Mi1. Hoswell, who testified for the

Feople's Counsel. The testirony furiher revealed that

the aforecald -omrercial parking lot was operated by the
charch at saf' locrtion for a lonr period cf tire, vas
bencficial toe the satd churck and fts congrepation, and
had provided & sukstantial henefit to the Tovion community
‘n cvesting o rlpnificant off-street parking facilicy,
Aithough th= Doputy Pcople's Counse! attempted to imply at
the hearine tha. the church parking lot was illegal, he
p.ovided no cvidence te support such sllegailion.

Afrer concluding tie testizony before the Doar? of
appenls ou Xevesber 13, 1975, on April 24, 1980, the Bolrci-
rore County HBor-d eof Appeals flled an Cplniew and ODrder
vhieh allowed lirmited use of the subject prouperty for
offices, naucly 2,312 square feet. Also, iLhe Board of
Appeals szated *hat the present bullding veuld be used

vithout any changes teé the exterior which wvauld preseive the

QUESTIORS PRESENTED

1. Did the Court of Special Appeals err in the
ajplication of the relevant facts?

r A nid the Court of Specianl Appepls err In thr
applicaticn af the relevant lawv?

3. Did the Court of Special Appeals risaprly the
“fairly debatable” standard spplicslle to adrinistrative
aprealal

4. Did the Court of Special Apreals erroneously
{interpret Section 602(c) of the Laltirore County Code?

%. Did the Court of Special Appeals err by
considering & zoninpg vrdinance, panscd by the County
Council subsocquent to che subject decision of the Counts
Board of Aprenls, which ordinance vas considered an
irrelevant by counscl for nll parties and Judpe H. Kemp
Machaniel at the Pre=Hearing Conference?

LEflﬁLﬁijf_ﬂktjﬁ[ﬁiFF
Seetion 602(e), Boltimore County Cocde (1979 Surre.
This apendnent to the Baltirore County Charter vien

effective December B, 1978 and rends as follows:

"Tie County Doard of Appeals shall have oripinal
and exclusive jurledictiuvn aover all Petitions for

Reclass_ fication.’

The faets vaterial to the consideration of the
questions presented evolved from o procecding uncer an
aduicistrative hearing before the Loard of Appealr of
Ealtimore County pursununt to the aforesald Sectien 602 of

the M"pltirore Cuounty Charter. Thin Charter provision was

adoepted by the voters on “ovember 7, 1978, aad has net

satural archltecturs wilch line existed for over forty

vuga s . Under the prier D.R. 5.0 zonlog, there could oo

no limitatlions to the extcrieor srchitect re, but the sald
-

decipfion of the Board provided this nﬂﬂlnlﬂnn!lprunﬂr9n~

tion for the subject proprriv.

An Appeal was takea by the People's Counsel for
Ealedirore County to the Circuit Court for Baltirore Coun.y,
ard ou Aupust 26, 1980, Judge Cullen }. Horpes filed an
opinion and Order afflirning the decision of the Loard of
Appeals. After the decision of the Bonrd of Aopcala, as
aforesald, an Necupancy Pereit o= Office Lee vas issued
by Baltirore Courty which enakled the properiy Lo bhe usad
frr office uee. Subatantial repafrs and slterations ~ere
rade pur-uant to validly issued prrrics te couvert the pro-
perty fror residential to offlce use, and the ovnera have
occupied the property for office use continuously mince
said tire. At a vresul ~' tials conversion, the property
curt no lonper bLe used fou sesidertial ,wrposcs under its
present condition.

Subsequent to the issuance of the aforesaid Occupancy
Permit for Office Use, & new Land Use Map was zdoptea by
the Ceunty Council for Baltimore County attermpting to
change the zoninp for the sulject propersy back to D R. 5.3
vesidentinl use. Hiwever, sach actien was a prullity in
viev of the p-ior vested interest in the Peritioner. here-
13 +8 & rosult of the prier Jecupancy Permit issucd in

accordance with the care of Swarthrmore Co. v. Keestner, 22H

iy H,

F

el b e

been construed previcusly bty the Court of Appenls of
"aryland under the fuets and circurstances in this casc.
The propercty in question is located at 3107 V. Chesapeake

Averue in Jowson, Haryland., The 300 block of V. Cheseapeake

Avenue 18 the first bLlock fror Rosley Avenue (= pajor si:
lane highway desipned te circle Towson) where

the County Courts Bullding exists. Every property, except
one, has e'filce or cormrercial use in this block, and the
property located directly adjacent to the subiect property
At JUS Vest Chesapcake Avenue s a hiighrise offlce bulldiep
conslsting of 7E,000 square fect of offlces and a larre
parking let, seid bullding bedinp known as the Chesancake
BPuilding. The entire property occupied by the Chesape~ke

duilding far efffices and parking roasurce abeut twveo city

tlocks.

PFrior to rthe reclassification of the sublect property

in this procecding, the subject property was zxoned D.R. 5.5
which allowed residential use of 5.5 dvelling units per
acre, and the chanpge to D.R, 16, with a special exception
for office use, was the norral veclassification procedure
at the tirme of this proceeding for the allovance of offine
use.

Before the chanpe for office use of the sublect pro-
perty, the property was occupied by an eipht-plece band
living in corrunal fashlon In a shockingly slur-like at-

respliere vith thefr pet snakes., Placter wa fallimp fror

M. 517, 206 AL2d D4l

Ag thu County Ceuncil sction could nar affece the
uni: of the subdect property for office vse, this was rot
an issuve, nor evidenecc, before the Civecuitavr cut for
faltimore Conaty. and zils was not to be an 1smoe before
the Caurt of Specinl Appeals. At the Pre-Hearing Confer-
ence before Judpe McUaniel of the Court of Special Appeals
of Marvliand (prrsuant to Rule 10i4), John Hesziam, the
People's Counsel, adeitted that the County Courci] action
concerning 1cs 1960 Land Use Map was not an issue, nor
evidence, in the case at bar and could not affect the office
use of the Petitioners herein. MHre-over, the Depury Teople's
Counsel inserted a footnote in che Appellant’'s Brief before
the Court of Special Appeals te the effect that the
County Council had down-zened thie subject property to its
fo-ner D.R. 5.5 zlasgificatlon. This footnotse was not
only highlvy prejudicial, and lmproper, but provided a
foundation for direct, and indirect, consideration of th.
sald 1960 County Council action im tlie case at ber by the

Court of Special lppeals.

It is respectfully sutaivted chat the granting of
chis Petition is desirabl<, and in the public interest
because the decision of the Court of Special Apreals is
based upon two serious propositions which appenar to chanpe

exiating law applicable te appenls fror adrinistractive

valls and ceilings, holes existed in walls and ceflings,

pipes verc leaking, palnt was peeliny and flaiing fror
inside &and outside of the property, shutters were hanring
locse and falling frem ths cutnide of thi property, the
sidevalks and pathvayu were loose and cracked, the roof
wans leaking, the railing on the inside of the property
leading to the second [loor wasn loose, werter was flooding
conditi-ns existed in the btagement, shrubbery was over-
growvn, rainspouts were bent, cracked arnd falliopr frenm

the property, and the property was penerally crumblineg In
a state of disrepalr and deterioracion.

Testipony before the Board of Appeals by the rrior
Property owners was uncontroverted tou the #fioct that the
propercty had deturioracted since the 1976 Land Lae Man 34
a vesule of the spectre and impact of the heavy corrercinl
use newt door including the lipht, nolse and traffic frer
the next door property. The prior oveers [further testi-
fied thet they could not find any suitable and reasornble
use for the sabject property for residential purposes
which relepated the property to ite rooring Liouse existence
and resulting deterioration.

The testimeny of the real estnie expert for the
Fetitioners herein, Mr. Baldwin, was uncontroverted to the
effect that the heavy use of the Chegapeake Rulldinp caused
the subject property to deterforntc since the 14970 Land

Lse Hﬂli'. Ehat tuere =amn an error ir e ?-nl'-l"'!r' tiae on

- | T o W : |l-| t!—
decisionE. Firstly, the Court of cpecial Appeals subs

ced ita Judprent for that of the adelnintrative arFcncy,
[ &

nd the Court dld mot ~pp-ent upnn sfigniflicant evidence
a

cted upon a mistake im the 1576 Zoning Map.

isn appeared EO

which refle
The first senteunce of the Court's opin

indicate a departure from precedent for judicial reviev

af adrinistrative apencles, The Court srid:

hether
“=his case calls upon us to detercine
a2 'eistake’ was rade in the cormprehensive re-

-oning of Baltirore County In 1976."

This s*atepment taflects an erroneoud approach 'in
that the i-sue did not relate to a dire¢t attack upon the

1976 zoninp ordinance, but whether the Circuit Court fnr

Baltimore County acted properly in deterninine that there

vas lepally sufficient evidence before the Teard ef Aprer '8

] 1; L] o
tn support its conclusloms in accordance with ‘ts lepisls

tive autherity. The Zourt af Special Appeals failed to

recognize that the Baltirore County Code provided two dis-

tiner sethods feor rezoningt (1) m change rade by the County

Council on the Comprehensive Zoning Map; and (2) a chanpe

rade by the County Board of Appeals on a Petitloen for

Reclassification.

1he second departure of the Court of 5pu-ial Appecals

from law applicablie to appeals fior adpinistrative decisions

ed to
{s the Court's cousideration ef sn lssue not present

the administrative dectision-making body.

The lssunnce of the occupincy permit by Ralciwore

roperiy
County pursunnt Lo Swarthrore, Supra, extablished a prop
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the expertise of the =

propeTiy &S prrﬁnn::d

selir in the retitioners herein vhlch could not bhe

cfcated by the subsequent 1YE0 Land Use Hap. This was

recopnized lepal conclusion at the confercnce before

judre MeDaniel. Althoueh the Crurt of Special Appenls

artoerptud Lo aprce thiat this was not an issue Lo be

considered., 1t procecded te use tace avidence of the 1980

van dire tly snd indirectly in iLs Opinson. In reviewinre

the 1976 action of the County Counell, the Court of Special

appeals referred to the 1950 corprchensnive re-zoning by
the Council, aud incorporalicd Sarc in a fontnote in icS

Doainten pnotwithstanding 1tw stererent that the satd 198U

County Council action did mot play a part In its gdeclalon.

Firstly, it is Jiffleulet to compribend Chat oac vould GCAT

sopcthing and not have it replater ag

procesns.
County Council actionm In its eorelusion that ne hardship,

or forfefture, should Le censidered. The Court used such

evidence improperly in such conclusion vihen it stated as

follovs:

“The Appellces purchased this bulildingm
fully awvare that it vas roncd D.R. 5.3 and
that a chanre in zorfinp would be necessary
beforc they cpvid use it as a place of busi-
ness. They knew of the Petition to re-zorne
the propecty and substituted themselves In
the proccedinegs in plaee of the previcus owners.
Fnovineg wilthin A maLier aof vecks that the de=
cisien of the Clreult Court was belin appealed,
the+ chose. neveritheless, Lo pnroceed with
ithelr renovation plans, pesalbly because °Hcy
ales knew that the County Leuncil intended o
revert the praperty baek te D.R. Y22 In the

ji0 eopprenengive re-zonlnr.
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¢ Lourt of Appeals ol daryland apain stated the

sarental prineiple of asdministrative law that a

funcs«

'
court should not substitute its judprent foOr

d=inistrative apency from %.asch

the appenl is token.

The vrruis, or changes, eglating to the subject

before the Foard of ippeals ray be

gurnarized as tollovs:

(n) The County Counell falled to take into account

axiating factors, or forcsce the effece or trends, relacinp

to the rubject property causing iy to deteriorate fron the

tepact of the roecereial usas fn the 300 bleock of Chesajeake

Avenue, and more pnrt::ulnrl? the 1ppact from the Chesap=ake
Builaing.

fhY The Counly Council recapnized 1ts fallure to

anticipatc trenda by subsegquently rezrening for office usc

properties further ta the weat of the cubject propertiy,

and by allowing such properties to expand from existing

structures in. areas more residential in charicier than the

subjceet property.

(e¢) The County Councll was {n error in establishing

the demarcacion line which encrvached upon Law Chesapeake

Evi'dinn property .

{d) The Count® Council wes in error in not con<

aideriug rhe impact of the eompercial use of the Chureh

oarking lot.

a part of the thourkt

Also, the Court of €pecial Appeals used suck 1980

by the lanruage

county Council intended to revert th

3

1950 Land Lse Map 1ssuc consti
tial error concerning the

which folated the -onstitut

er cvidence WAS utilized

The dircet use of the irprop
“"possibly because they alsn .new thiat the

¢ property back Lo b.R.

5 in the 19E0 conprehensive re=zoninp.”

.J

Ve believe that the direct, apéd indirect. use of the
tuted a serfous and rubscan-
ecangideration of the case At bar,

fonal riphte of due procens of

the Petitioners.

In the case of Stanley v. Safe Deposit and Trust Co.,

£E7 hd. 450, the Court ol ppreals of Heryland & eelnetly

M
spelled rul the tire bonored nrinciprins relatiay Ln L
%5 by %
introduction of nev avidence at the appollaty level ]

Court statud at FPajd 459 am follows:

v euat denl with casen AS thoey nri
tlie record Lrans=

below, nnd we have

broupht hefore us by
mitted frorm the Courtd
no pover, whils® revieving a particular
order [rérm which am appeal has heen takeon,
va receive evidenze or to rerand Cthe recaid
for the Court below L0 hear tastirony oOR

totally different questions that in nno WAy
refleet on the only iggue broupht to this
Court for review.'

ihe aprellate decisions of Maryland harv: been clear

on the role of the Courts in appeals [ror adrinistrative

i s ol t 4=
bodies. The said Courts have repeatedly stated toatk cf

clstons of adpinistrative bodies are nrimn facle correct,

and that the Courie gsheuld nol gubslitule their fucprent

iyracnps whn const f tute Lnd

for Eli gxportine oi Enosc |

adedinlistratlve TR ok 5 e

illj ‘.-il‘-"“

whsk: purruant (6oAan h_r:n-u] £ ra £ i L'l reuls Lourl

baltdirore County, the sald Court of Speccial Appraak i

nol corrent upon the leral analvyals of the Grias Lourd
-

in this case, but rerely saubstituted fts Yudpmont of

certain facets. 1o reversling the Civeult Lourt declslon,

the Court eof Zpecial Appeals Indleatsd rial it Lelioved

that the County Covncil had squarely prescnte« to iR the
very sace facts and 1ssues that the Lnard of Appealsz con=
sidered in Its Lheagine in Jhe canmi at liar. » aln not
belicve that this concluston s accerately reflected 2n
she reecord, and ve do believe that ths non=fasue’ af tin
1950 Land Use Map affecrec this detercination.

In soprenting upon testimony before ODpupcil ¢

nrred Lo tesntipony

1976, the Court of Special Appeals =
that indicated that “the prnprr:y':jJ}IJrlrlinr-rv.“
(erohasis provided) .

iowever. in 1979, aet the cenclunion of ithe hear-
ing before the Hoard, the deterioration of the suliect
property had becope an existing fact and not » oropheey.
Also, after tue 1970 Loand Lse dlap, the County 20 inp dutho:
fties had recornized errors in the 1476 Map, or chanres in
the neiphborhoed., by re-zoning for cfilcue anc Prapoertics
¢t the weet of the sublicet property. _Additionaldiy, the
erre In the demarcatiorn lime which encroached wrpon the
Chesapoake Tullding properiy, and thie Tajlure to eonnidar

the Sepact of the eoprercinl parkine lot ar Iae bnmyeh

e

A typlenl =ase wae declded Ly the Court of Appreais
of maryland fn 14979 when dt revieved the guention nf
judicial review of duecislions of adeinistrative apenclies
{n the casc of Yaver and Alderran wm. Annapolis “aterfront,

-
g6 Md. 353, %t A.2d 1ud0. 1In this ease, the Circuit
Court fer Annce Arundel County pranted oan injuncticon arainat
che adrinistrative decislon, and the Court of Special Appeals
affirred the said Circuit Zourt. On Certiorari tu the Court
of Appenls. the Court of Appeals reversed the sald Court
af Special Appesls and discussed the scope of judicinl
revdew in aald case. The Court of Appenls wtated that:
“adrinietrative agcicies, seeh am we have liere, are arre
af the Lepislature and derive all of thelr authoriry !ror
the epdnlative tiranch.” The Courl went on to sar that
‘rodrts of this State ars without pover to interfere with
aay e¢xcrcise of the Lerislative preropative within consti-
tutional lirfcs, or vith the lavful exéercise of adeinistra-
tive authority or discretion.” 1In further discuseins the
score of fudicinl review, the Court sald that " the 1442-
ceial branch of the Covernment ordinarlly wmay, throuph
appedl, the ¥rit ol YMandarus by Infuneclon, or othervise.
correct any abusc of discretion by adrinistrative arencics
ar review thelr anctions wvhen arbitrary, illeral, capricious.
or unrensonable.’ Additionnlly, the §purl sanid:
"PNowever, the scope of judieinl review
of decisfons by adeinfstracive arcncles is

navrovw . reerrnizine that Foard merbers have
expertise In a particular aren and ordinarily

b ™

the Cowrt af Appeals of iaryland ar:in stated tlé
fundanencal principle of adninlatrative lav chat a
revievine court should not substitute its lﬂﬁﬂfiul fOF
the espertisc cf the administrarive ageacy from whieh
the appeal is taken.

The errors, or changes, relating to the sul jeet

property as presented bcfare the Board of Appeals ray be

surnarired as followvs:

{r} The County Council failed to take inte account
exictinp facters, nr foresee the effect ox trends, relatine
to the subject property causing 1t to deteriorate frer the
{epact of the comzercial uses in the 300 block of Chesapeake
Avenue, and rors particularly the impact fror the Chesapeéako
Hui}dlnr.

(k) Tha County Council recopnized its fallure teo
racicipate trendo by Lubscqucntly-feznninn_fbr of fice usc?'
prnpnt:itu further te the wveat of the subject property,

and by allowinp such propertics to expand from existi g

structures in areas mo. ¢ tesidenrial in character than th~
subject propertcy.

(¢} The County Council was in error in cstablishing
the demarcation line whiech encroached upon the Chesapeake

Fullding property. )

*({d) The Covnty Coencil was in error in not cum=

sidering the impace of the cunmescial use of tlie Church

nareing lot.

"

shiould be free to cuvrelse thefr s din-
cruetion as sueh. Accordinely. this Court
adhcres to the proposition Lhat a4 review-
inr Court wil] not subscitute its Yude-
rent for that of an adeinistrative Foard
where the issue ic fatirly “ebatabde and
the record contalns substantial evidencs
supportineg the adriniscrative deciston.'

Tll' L] T
¥ Lourt 'n ‘Ayir and ‘.F-I_n.l_-n_r_rnnb further nunted

from Lper v. Sxonc, 253 Md. 533, 253 A. 24 1372, as Pt

"We have rade it quite clear that {7 the
issue before the aderinlstrative Lbody 1ia .
fairly debatable, cthat is that its deter-
rinstion invelved testirony fror vhich a
f?!lﬂﬂﬂhlt man could corme ton different conclu-

sons, the Courts will not subntitute their
judnftnt for that of the adeinistrative body
l? tie absenee of an unconstiturional tntinp*
of private property {for public wase without
thie payrent of just compensation.’

I i -L_.u_'I-.I.I.";E.L_. v-_'_ F _ﬂ_] I._I.I_r ‘Lﬂnﬂ.dl' . '?n r t.. cn : g E 2 F. 3_ "_'E ;. - 5

0 A. '
190 A. 2d 1119, the Crurt stated that the Court rust roeview

the apency’'s decision in the lipht rost favoralle to the
arency, and In the lipht of the fact that the decisions of

ajencies arr primea facle correct and carry vwieh lt the

presunption of validicy,

In the recent case of Chenapcale Ranch €lub, Tne.

- e mmm =

filed March 10, 1%E1, and reported in the Faily RPecord of

I-"r .l-| ]9;11. l!ll.' Court of qpﬂ':l,ﬂl rrl‘l‘:lﬂ- E:nti‘# AR 'n'lﬂl_'-rl

“In lieht of the evidonee before the
Zoninyg loard, ve conclude that-the ra*ter
before the fTeard was "fairly drhatnhlé'
and that there was arple evidene= to SUrpure

its <onelasien.”

Ifn arsther recent case of n_',r!."’.“.ﬂ.‘:” Yo FASSiery Nid

Aead 10U3, reported in the Daily Becord of April 7. 1981

The factors Luat cxisted at the time ol the 1976
Larnd Lse Map that vere not coneidered, and the impact of

tira bet. n 1376 and 1979 on cthe subject prorerty, =s vell

as the surrouvnding neighborhood, should uave eade the gl

before the Board "fai~ly debatable.”

In the case of Boyce v. Serblv, 25 Md. App. &1, IV

C—— e

A.-dd 137, the Court af Spacial Appeals reviovd * the appli-
cable cesc for deter=ining the scope of fudlcial review ir
a ronlng case. The Court, in affirrine the Clreuit Courr
for Raltirore County, statec that evidernce of pistace In
the oripipal zonlnp, or cceprehensive zeninp, or evidence
of substantial change in the charscter of the neiphborheood
cculd be produced. 1If the issue is falirly debatakle, acd

there vas legally sufficient evidence before the Roard,

o

‘thea the dgn{sipu of the Board should be sustained. In

Boyce, the Court further stated:

"Lrror can be established by skevir
t:lt at the time of the corprehersive ;nli:r
the Council [alled te take Into account :lic :
exiscing fucie, or projects, or trends, vhich
were reasonatly loreseeable of Frultln; in
the future, sec that the Council's action was
prerised initially on a rluspprehension,’

Ir Seyca, the Cuurt further stated:

“Error or ristake may alse L

: ¢ catablinhed
by ;hnulnu_:h;l events occurine subscquent t:irh
the :nnqruunnliuu zonlng have proven that the
Council's initiesl prerises wverc incorrece."”

The Louru, in Berce, alse quo.wd from Rociville v,

e— E W R e

Stone, 271 Md. 055, Z9F A.2d 536, as follows:




/
PETITION FOR: Change in Zoning Classificatlon
From DR 5.5 to DR 16, with special exception for Office
Use.
3. BASIS FOR REQUEST: Error in Zoning Maps
: LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 307 West Chesapeake Ave., Towson, Md. 21204
- 1 - Said property is located within the ccnvenience circle centered
on the Baltimore County Government buildings, with the Court House
located approximately 1 block to the east.
, 2 - Said property is located within an area which is contiguous to
ﬂ. DR 16 Zoning, with special exception for office use.
e 3 - Said property is located directly across the street from a
'E commer~ial parking lot, which rents parking spaces on a monthly
= basis to the businesses in the area.
L 4 - Said property is contiguous with the eiisting Chesapeake Building
T located at 305 West Chesapeake Ave., and the expansive parking
2 area.
Jﬁ 5 - Said property is the first property located east of Boxley Avenue
.$. which is zoned for residential use, located on West Chesapeave Ave.
= f - Smid property is located in an are:s destined to become fully used
af{ as commercial - office use - which has natural barriers against
??- expansion into the residential areas, uamely Florida Ave., the
= Presbyteriar Mursing Home, Y.M.C.A., Board of Education property
;f” on Central Ave.
7 - Said prouperty is not suitable for residential use due to the
location next to the Chesapeake Building, with the traffic and
parking situation making it unsafe for & family with children. A
chile has been struck by ar aucomobile directly in front of this
property.
£ - Said property has a shadow cast over it by the Chesapeake Building,
. restricting the normal usage of the back yard for pleat cultivation.
ﬁif 9 - Said property has lights cast on it from the Chesapeake Building,
E&E% shereby restricting the privacy which would be available ard normal
H%t for a family residence.
{lﬁ 10 - Wert Chesapeake Avenue is utilized on tha rcrth s!de for commercial
;—g;. vse, offices - churches - schools - parking.
R
“i“"
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N
X # ¢
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:ﬁ; Aprll 9, 1979
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Al CASE NO ., R=FV=d=XA JAMES K. FLANNEY, ET AL
M
i %5 V. Chosaposls Awe. 75° £. of Fleridn Awe.
=
o8 i Disiriar
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.
i . for = Reslcwlifioution irom D.R. 5.5 10 D.R, 36 xeme
. Spesiel Exoepibon for Oiflsas
i/ Vissoner = Sheo Yard Sadbssks
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11 -
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2

West Chesapeake Avenue is ntilized on the south side ror commercial
use, east of said property.

Fresent DR 16 Zoning boundries do not represent a uniform, well
planned growth for this area, but instead encourages deterioration

of said property. Such deterioration can be evidenced by the *rpes
of street ciimes in this area.

Aesidential use of this property 's restricted by the srection of
parking time limits, posted by the Baltimore County government.

E

SPELLMAN. LARSON |
& ASSOCIATES. INC. -

o AORERT £ OPELLMAN, FLE

JOREFH L LAMBDN

SUITE 110 — JEFFEHBOM BUILDING LLANS J PIABECKL P T

108 W. CHELAPEAKE AVEMUE
TOWTDOMN, MARYLAND 21204
B23-50S

DESCFIPTION FOn REZOWING AND SPZCIAL EXCEPTION TO ZOWING, KO, 377 WEST
CHESAPEAKE AVENUE, 9TH JISTRICT, B/ TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Baginning for the zame at a point on théu.tiuuth side of West Chesapeake
Avenue, 60 feet wide, at the distance of 95 feet more or less mersured easterly
along the sout!. side of West Chesapeaku Avenue frcm the centerline of Florida
svEnue running ‘hen~e and binding on the south side of West Chesipeake Avenue
South 76 Degrees 23 Minutes East 55.00 feet Lieénce lzaving the south side of
West Chesapeake Avenu~ and runn.ng South 13 Degrees 26 Minutes West 125.00
feet North 76 Degrees 23 Minutes West 55.00 feet and No~th 13 Degrees 26 Min-
utes Ezst 125.00 feet to the piace of beginning.

Containing 0.16 acres of land, more or less:.

9-28-70

.*_ - e _'_' o L Llr-g-;_-E_-”'-E.'.:f::'
: Il:1“"litiﬁﬂﬂﬂ L;[.II ~ ;

~ ROBEAT F. TATLLMAN, FiLE

SUITE 110 ~ JEFFERSON BLILDING 5

198 W, CHESAPLAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAMD 21204
BRI

December- 4, 1978

Mr. Nicholas B. Tonmodari, Chalrman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committ:a
Baltimore County Office Building

RE: [Item No. 5

Reclassification and ial Exception
and Variance Peti t?gnﬂ #

Dear Mr. Commodari:

Please be advised that | nave discussed with Mr. John L. Wimbl f
Planning and Mr. Charles E. Burnham, Plans Review Chief, their mnﬂhn rE!I':::.?‘Ht

ﬁml:ha zoning plat prepared by this office for the above referred to reclassifica-

Mr. Wimbley has agreed that there is no necessity at this time to revise
plat pursuant to your comments. The petitiorer has indicated that he has hunm

unsuccessful fn attempting to obtain an entrance of
2djoining Chesapeake Building. off of the existing drive for the

If at a future date he 1s successful, we will revise the lans that wil
necessary for a change of occupancy permit. Mr. Burnham has also agieed ﬂ'll}.' 3
there is no necessity of changing our plat at this time to conform to the requive-
ments of the handicapped regulations and that these can be incorporated into the
plans at the time the plan s submitted for an occupancy permit. ;

We hope this letter will satisf {
and submission of plat. ¥ your requirements relative te our requect

Very truly yours,
SPELLMAN, LARSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

*:F"'""GF""" E—#ﬂ_u

Robert E. Spellman
President

cc: James K. Flannery, 5r.

LOWE L FARECE: P

BALTIMORE COUNT. ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

T b Canacesehe ke
Eats misviand 11354 December 18, 1978
oo

Nirholan B. Commndari ~

Cha i raa s

Mr. Jame= K. Flannery, Sr.

g e Towson, Maryland 21204
Enginaering : RE: Item No. 5 2
Depariment o Petitioner - Flannery
sl e b Reclassification, Special
State hosds Commissien Tixception & Variance Patitions
Barsan of

Fire Prevention

Neslth Depertsent
Froject Flanning
Building Fepertasnt
Board of Cdusation
Baning Adeinlstration

Indwatrial
e e

Dear Mr. Flannery:

Please be adviscd that the acceptance ceriificate for the
above petition, dated January 3U, 1979, was incorrect. Enclosed
is verification that the correct date of acceptance was Decomber 14,
1978. This should replace the previous certificate. :

Very truly yours,

bl Lol

NICHOLAS B, COMMODARI!
Zoning Plans Advisory Commitiee

NBC/sof
enclosure

cei -Epeilmn. Larson &k Assoc,
105 W. Chesapeake Averue

Towson, Maryland 21204 -

PERIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL FavELL SSENT DESISH « LAND SURVEYING

LALD PLAR NG » SUDDIVISION LAYOUT « FEASINILITY JTUDIES = CETIMATIRG
ARADING BT B - LOCATRON BUR EVD « TECRNICAL COMBULTATION

[r— e
® e
FETITION POR RECLASSIFICATION, SPACIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANSCE
9th Distriact
SONING: Petition for Beclassificstion from & D.E.5.5 Zooe to a D.R.16 Zons
with a Special Exception for offices and Varience for side yord
setbacks and parkin-
LOCATION: South sides of West Chesapesks Averme, 95 feot fast of Florida Avenue
DATE & TIME: Tuseday, June 2€, 1979 st 12400 AN,
FUBLIC HEARING: Reom 1. Courthouse, Towson, Maryland
mm:: m- L:::ri:.':tuﬂi County, by suthority of the Baltimere Councy

C =R e RS s e e

e e e e —— —— T S &

MEEMEONTIAL & COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT DLCEMN » LAND SURVEYING
LAND FLAKNING + BUBDIVISION LAYOUT « FRABIBLITY STUDIEE » EATIEATING
ORADING ETUNILE « LOCATION DURVEYL « TECHMICAL COMEULTATHOM

| luﬂ . r _ : H * Bk - : I‘ . e .', " _. . .:. ; -II ‘

Present Zening n.lt-i.iﬁ

(IDCA 78-€5-X) srd Varianos to parzit -m.;ur‘mh:h of
6.3 fret and 9.5 ieet in 1ieu of the required 25 feet apd S
parking spaces in lisu of the rejuired 7 spaces

The Zoning Regulation to be excepted as follows:

‘"ti“ 1'“'-.2! '-:-E} - “h o . ..m
Section L09.2b(5) = parking l'w*:. Jdoes

All that parcel of land in the Ninth District < Baltimore County

Being the preperty of James XK. Flanne at al
bras $ » L s s shown on plat plan filsd with

Esaring Dates Tuesday, Jume 26, 1979 at 10100 A.NM,
Padlic Eearing: Room 218, Courthouse, Towsem, Marylard

BY OKIER GF
WAL®T= \, EEITER, JR., CHATRMAN
CODWTY BOARD OF APPRALS OF
BALTIMOTE COUNTY '

628 V.itom Rd,

Towson, Md. 21204

BCTICE OF EEBARIEG BEFPORE 733

COTETY NOARY OF APPEALS

RE: Felition for Reclassificstion, Speclal Exceptios and Varlence, 5/8 W
Chesapeake Ave., 95' East of Flor'da Ava, - Diet:. .l.’mu' I"h-u.-
Petitionors, I:u; No, R«79=6-XA e i, <diaing

10:00 A. M,
R e ——

Tuesday, June 26, 1979
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This :J.! calls upon us to de e whether a "mistake®

existing facts which the Cour .4
dl, in £
failed to take into account, or ;nh-q:ﬁzély

oceurri
peey nqnnz:nt: which the Council eould not

taken by the Board was "arbitrary and discriminatory or fairly

The fill witness for appellees i,l
other co-owner of the proparty. mMr,
to the run-down condition of the Premises,

was made in the comprehensive rezoning of Baltimore County in 197€.
debatable.”™ Trainer v. Lipchin, 269 Md. 667, 672 (1973). That

Harry Shapiro, EJ\

The subject property, located in West Towson on the south side of
Ehapiro also testified as \

inquiry, however, is subject to the egually basic maxim that the A
\,

Chesapeake Avenue, is a cclonial type dwelling situated on .16

acres of land. The premisas, 307 W. Chesapeake Avenue, has as
its neighbors, to the east the "Chesapeake Building,™ a five-story
office building, to the west and south residential dwellings, and
to the north, across Chesapeake Avenue, a church and its parking lot.
In 1976, the property was rezoned .D.R. 5.5. In 1979 the
new owners flled a petition for reclassification with the County
Board of Aﬁpaalu. The petition sought ; change to D.R. 16 ‘lnng
with a special exception to allow office use and zoning variances
to modify Lhe setback restrictions and the number of parking
spaces reguired. On April 24, 1980, the Board of Appeals found
tiiat the County Council ~rred in 1976 and therefore granted the
reclmassification, the special use, and the reguested varliances.
The Pecojp'le's Counsel for Baltisore County, appellant here, appealed
toc the Circuit Court, which affirmed the Board's decision. From
that decision appellant brings this appeal and poses the following

question:

*Did the trial court err in finding that there
was legally sufficient evidence presented tc the
County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County for
the Board to find error in the Comprehensive Land
Use Map adopted October 3, 19762"

T..# standards which contrcl our review of this case have be

stated cften. See Hoy v. Boyd, 42 M2.App. 527 (1979), Boyce v. Sembly, 25

Md.App. 43 (1975), and Howard County v. Dorsey, 45 Md.App. 692, cert. grant

Md.  (1980). Our incuiry is limited to whether the action

and believed I:hatQt would, through the ®"Domino Effect,” lead
to the destruction of their residential neighborhood.

Based on this evidenca, Ltha Board i=zsuved its opinicon
granting the various changes requested. The Board's reasoning
is succinctly summarized by the following portion of its opinion.

"In the judgrent of this Board, based primarily
upon the precise location of the subject lot
immediately next and literally in the shadow
of the five story Ches:peake Building, the
County Council did in fact err when they did
not zone tle subject property DR 16. Primar-
ily because of the proximity of the Chesapeake
Building, the subject property can nro longer
roagonably serv. as a residence and the use
should be .or offices in the existing structare.
The Board notes with intereat the new legislia-
tion whick will provide specific classification
for cffices in residential zones. The subject
property would certainly seem to be an ideal
location ior this zone when this zoning classi-
fication becomes part of the regulations.”
(Enphasis supplied.)

This xcerpt from the Board's opinion and the entire
reccrd in this casc indicate rather clearly that the Board of
Appeals and the Circuit Court did not propeirly apply the test
sat out in Howard County v. Dorsey, supra, and Boyce v. Sembly,

sunra.

The g*st of appellees' pocition was before the County .
council in 1976, in the contuxt of the comprehensive resoring;
it was nonsidered and r¢jected. The o'mer of the properiy at that
time testified at a public hearing on June 4, 1976, as follows:
"I'm one of the owners of the property at
307 West Chesapeake «venue. We are requesting
a charnye in zoning from DR 5.5 to DR 16 with a

spaecial exception for offices. This will allow
this house to be used for offices, yet will
-

task presented to one who seeks to ovsrcome the strong presump-
tion of the correctness of original zoning or comprehensise re-
zoning "is manifestly a difficult on~." Stratakiswv. Beauchump,
268 Md. 643, 653 (1973).

In Howard County . Dorsey, 45 MAd.App. at 703-04, this

Court reiterated the circumstances under which a zoning mistake

will ba found, Quoting from Boyce v, Sembly, 25 MJd.App. at

51=52, we said:

"It is presumed, as part of the presumption of
validity accorded comprehensive zoning, that at
the time of the adoption of the map the Council
had before it &nd did, in fact, consider all of
the relevant facts and circumstances then exict-
ing. Thus, in order to estatlish error based
upor a failure to take existing facts or events
r2asonably foreseeable of fruition into account,
it is nerassary not only to show the facts that
exicted at the time of the comprehensi: » zoning
but also which, if any, of those facts were not
actually considered by the Council. This evi-
dentiary hu;dun can be accomplished by showing
that specific physical facts were not readily
visible or discernible at the time of the com-
prehensive zonliug...; by adducin~ testimony on
the part of those preparinc the plan that then
existing facts were not taken into account...:
or by producing evidence that the Council failed
to make any provision tn accommodate a proiject,
trend oi need which it, its21f, recognized as
existing at the time of the comprehensive
zoning.... Because facts occurring subsequent
to a comprehensive zoning were not in existence
at the time, and, therefore could not have been
cngsidereﬂ, there is no necessit; to present
evidence that such facts were not taken into
account by the Council at the time of the com-
prehensive zoning. Thus, unless there is proba-
tive evidence to show that there were then

retnin.:ﬂ ext.rior residential a:earnm:ﬂ.
This property is less than a block from the

new County Courthouse. It is in the unique
positicn as it is directly adjacent to the

five story Chesapezke Building. No road or
alley or anything separates this hcuse from
this office building. Originally there were

six houses on the south side of the 300 block
of Chesapeake Avenue between Bosley and Florida
Road all zoned DR 5.5. The zoning of four of
there houses was changed to DR 16 leaving only
two houses, 307 a-d 309 with che 5.5 ciassifica-
tion. The Judge on the Asseusment Appeals Board
:Fatﬂd that the prrsent 5.5 zoning classifica-
tion is & gross error in zoning. The tax
assessor statea that the property is not suit-
cble az a residence.

“On this property is a large three story .es
r.om kouse, which would appeal only to a large
family. It is completely unsuitable for a resi-
dence. Tt is unsafe to raise childresn thera.
My niece vas hit by a car in front of the resi-
dence. My sister had to muve from there after
living there for over thirty years, because of
the danger. It is impossible to get suitable
Eerants to rent this house, and is unsaleable
as a residunce. The property will deteriorate
and become an eyesors in the neighborho-~4, as
are many houses in the area, if this zoning
request is not granted. The residents in the
arei are asking for a LR 16 zoning, so that
they will have offices as neighbors with suit-
able residential appearances rather than the

present type cf tenants that are occupying tha
homes.

"Ly thﬁ:?fnra. urge you to rezone 307 West
Chesapeake A ~1e as DR 16 with special exception

for office w=. This is the only reasonable
solution to the problem of this particular

property...."

Several other individuals testified at that hearing and
other hearings, before the 1276 rezoning, that they ~ere pleased
that the property was proposed as D.R. 5.5 and that such zoning
would help maintain the residential naivie of the rneighborhood.

it is clear from t@%a that the County Council had squarely

presented to iiL the very same facts and issues thai the Board of

E——

These rules necessitate our reviewing the evidence pre-
sented to the Hulrﬂ in support of tre application.

Appellees' first witness was Robert Spellman, a registared
land surveyor. He testified as to the zoning of 307 W, Chesapeaake
Avenue and the surrounding properties. Ha Iiscussed the -;1lt1nq
Property setbacks and went into great detail about the parking
situation on the Premises and the need for a variance to allow
the office use. Mr. Spellman opined that there would be no adverse
effect on the neighborhood from an engineering point of view.

Appellees’ sooond witners was William Baldwin, an
appraiser/broker since 1949, Mr. Baldwin testified as to the
Surrounding zoning and gave a detailed uccount of the run-down
condition of the home. He concluded that it was a mistake to zone

the property D.R. 5.5 and that the property was unsuitable as a
family homea.

The third witness was Howard Frey, J-cn-nunnr of the
property. His testimony emphasized the deteriorated conditicrn of

the buildirg. He detailed tha use he would make of the property
if the zoning change was granted and he wasg able to move his office
to that location. It was his opinicn that moving his office into

the building would have no adverse effect on the neighborhood

-----—__ET— i =

APPeals found so compelling. Obviously, the Council had found these
same facts less persuasive. That the Board disagreed with the Couns

O

&ﬁ

priate does not mean that the Council made g "mistake,” as that m‘tﬂ

cil's zonclusion and believed that a buffer zone woull be more APDEC

is traditionally defined.l Boyce v. Sembly, supra. E
Appellees assert that if we reveise, a great hardship --

a4 forfeiture -- would resu’’ because they have already altered the
premi{ses to allow for office uss and have moved thlirlbﬂiinlﬂﬁil
there. We could not di.agree nore strongly. Appellees purchased
this building fully aware that it was zoned D.R. 5.5 and that a

change ir zoning would ba necessary hefore they could use it as a
Place of business. They knew of the Fetition to rezone the prop-
erty and substituted themselves in the proceedings i1 place of the
Previous owners. Knowing withir . .atter ei weaks that the deci-
rion of the Circuit Court was being appealed. they chose navertha-
less to proceed with their renovation Plans, possibly because they
aiso knew that the County Council intended to revert the property
back to D.R. 5.5 in the 1980 compreher.sive rezoning. They took a
caleculated risk, knowing full well the possible consequences, and
we will not "bail them out” now. If we were to agree with their .

position on forfeiture, we would be partiﬂipnéiug in the virtual
destructicn of the appellate pProcess.

JUDGMENT HEVERSED; CASE REMANDED
FOR FXTRY OF AN ORDLR REVERSING

Tic DECISION OF THE COUNTY BOARD
ggg;gTBHLE: APPELLEES TO PAY THE

l.Although it cannot: and did not pla
; Y rt in
it is interesting to note: that in the 1980 n:::rsgnn-ivnn::lngi.i::;
:::::EEEnEn:}lirgnf!ﬁ:na; its rnriiar determination and r-:nnidnghiu
_ «Re Bads ¢ive no welght .o that event
not take place until afier the Board had rundnradnifznﬁ::gziiﬁ ::: |
appellees had secured un occugancy permit. .

4n asset to the community,

to retain the outer appearance of the
structure, Lastly, he stressed the unique

and how they were willing

nature of 307 w,

Che
sapeake Avenue, in that it wag directly next to the Chesapeake

appellant relied heavily on the

decisi
on made by the County Council in the 1976 comprehensive

EFRzZon -
ing. Numerous record extracts from the hearings held priorx

to the 1976 reioning were admitted as exhibits.
show that a great deal of

There exhibits

attention was focused on the issue of
how to prevent a "Domino Effect*

nature of West Tcwson.
testified as =g

from destroying the residential
James Hoswell, a Planner with the County,

how dacisions were made on where to place the

border be
tween D.R, 5.5 and D.R. 16, It was Mr. Hoswell's opinion

«R. 5.5 and should remain
In response to a question from the Board Lhnlrnun as to wh
Y

no buffer was established between the Chesapeake B
residential homes, Mr. Hoswell answoered
I

that the property was Properly zoned D
80.

called by appellant wera
all
residents of West Towson and spakespersons

for the various nei
hood assaciations. iz

All were oppossd to the D.R. 16 zone change

of

r
HOWARD L. FPREY, et al. In the
e Court of Appeals
:Cvﬁﬂsz4*i zﬁhh of Maryland
4 . 5_

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR
BALT'MCRE COUNTY

Upon consideration of the pelition for a writ of certiorari o the Court of

Special Appeals in the sbove entitled case, it is

ORDERED, by the Court of Appesls of Maryland, that the petition be, and .

it is heveby, denisd o there has been no showing that review by cerfiorari is desirakls

and in the Iinterest.
} . -
- a
== > En
o5 & X2
o & 2N
— i =
W 4 o
E‘n =2
== ~ 35
-] -
=8 = :
ol i /s/ Robart C. Murphy

Chief Judge

Dater September 9th 1981,
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RE: PETITION FOP RECLASSIFICATION : AN THE CIRCUIT C RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ' IN THE
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT from D.R. 5.5 to D.R, 16 iyl from D.R, 5.5 to D.R. 16
from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16 | HEREBY CERTIFY thot o of the aforegoing Petition for Extension of Time to PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION . CIRCUIT COURT
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY e ; for Offioe Usa AR IR COUNTY for Office Use
for Office Use File Transcript of Proceedings was served on the Administrative Secretary of 1the County PETITION FOR VARIAMCE from Sec.  : AT LAW PETITION FOR VARIANCE from Sec 1 FOR
PETITION FOR VARIANCE from 5ec. : AT LAW i 1801.2.C.6(V.B.2) to permit side 1801,2.C. 6{V.B.2) to t side
1801,2.C.6(V.B.2) 1o permit side Board of Appesls of Balfimore County, Room219, Court House, Towson, Marylond 21204, setbacks of 6/5' ond 9/5' instead of  : Misc, Docker No, 12 . setbacks of &/. and 9/5' instead of : BALTIMORE  COUNTY
setbacks of &/3' ond 9/5' instead of ! Mise, Docket No. 12 " required 25', and Sec. 409.28 (5) ——_—— required 25, and Sec. 409.28 (5)
required 25', and Sec. 409.28 (5) prior to the presentotion of the original to the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Baltimore to permit 5 parking spaces in lieu of : Folic No. 210 to permit 5 parking spaces in lieu of : AT LAW
12 permit 5 parking spaces in lieu of : Folio Mo, 210 the required 7 spuces. — HE required 7 spaces.
the required 7 spaces, County; and that o copy thereol was mailed 1o Harry S, Shapiro, Esauire, and Howard L. 5/5 ai West 307 Chesapeake Avenve File No, 7160 5/3 of West 307 Chesapeuis Avenue : Misc. Docket No. 12
$/5 of West 307 Chesopeake Avenve, File No. 7160 4 3 ; 05° E of Flovida Aves, 9th Distder e e o5 E of Florida Ave., 9th District
95' E of Florida Ave., ?th District Frey, Suite 200 - Everett Building, 660 Kenilworth Drive, Towson, Maryland 21204, i ' : Folio No. 210
X Jonies K. Flonnery, el al, Petitioner Jomes K. Flannery, et al, Petitioner
James K, Flannery, et al, Petitioner : X File No. 7160
iy R At S Zoning Case Mo, R-79-6~XA Zoning Case No. R-79-6-XA
Zenino Cose Ne, R=79=-6-1 A 5 F'_,,r.f}._ A G L har st = . .
- Peier Max Z1 Juha W. Hessian, 11l, People's Counsel John W. Hession, lll, Esg., People's
John W, Hessior, 1ll, Feople's Counsel A i s for Baltimore ﬂl:li.;'ll'r: Appellant : Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellant
for waliimore Couniy, Appellont £
EEENER B SRt Rk il A A IR e EEE Bl S i AT TR ST SR L DO o S TR S R
i i A S
OPDER - CERTIFIED COPIES OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE
PETITION FCR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS .
B THE ZONING. COMMISSIOMHER AND BOARD
i the aforegoing Pelition for Extension of Time to Fii ipt of
John W, Hession, 11I, People's Counsel ior Baltimore County, and Peter Mox V. Mg I'fam bt A el cila g et OF  APPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
itish ORDERED thi day of 1980, that the
Zimmerman, Depuly Pecple's Counsel, Pritestants below, petitien this Court, pursuant ¥ Hwewy ¥ . S 760 Hime:sorfiiing in E
Court the t ipt of i Appea ORABL :
=) to Marylond Rule B7(b), for on extensica of time within which to file the transcript of ri;the temcript of procesdings mefors I oy ls s hereby extended until i JO THE HON E, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT
July 21, 1980, g A, : . !
i praceedings befcia the Baltimore County Board of A\ppecls and in support of this Petition e " And now come Walter A, Reiter, Jr., William T. Hockett and John A. Miller,
constituting the County Boord of Appeals of Baltimore County, and in anewer tc the Order
: -r'r shate: g 2
£ That Carol A. Beresh, Court Reporter for the County Board of Appeals ot the time e cha e 5 for Appeal directed agaimst them in this case, herewith retum the record of procesdings
:IHLE'.' of he hecriig beicre said Board in the abova-entitled case, has informed the County { j " had in the above entitled matter, comisting of the following certified copies or eriginal
Board of Appeals that des to o backlog of cases, she will be uncble o prepare the hanscript prior | papers on file in the office of the Zoning Department of Baltimore. County: |

ZONING CNTRIES FROM DOCKET OF ZONING COMMISSIOMNER

to the filing deadline of June 20, 1980, and will require an additional thirty days to do 0. . OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
THEREF ORE, Appellants prav this Honorable Court to extend the Yme far filing the MNo. R=-79=-6=X/ ;
tremscript of proceedings vatil ‘uly 21, 1980, &0 days after the Petition on Appeal was filed. ' Petition of James K. Flennery, et al, ‘or reclossificotion from DR, 5.5

to D.R. 16 zone, for special exception for office use, and for variance
= . | from Sec. 1B01.2,C.&6(V.8.7) to permit side setbocks of 6/3" and 9/5'
x Ver [ | insi~od of required 25, ond Sec. 409.28 (5) to permit 5 porking spoces
ey | in liev of ilie required 7 rpoces, on property located on the south side

John W. Hession, ;I ' | f Wast 307 Chesa A 95" sast of Florida A oth distr
I\\ People's Counsel ior Baltimore County ‘ | ?Eled“ peake Avenue, venue, strict,

e e —

h(1.»-':-!?& """'-.I'-.-:AE ”-?: i sy L 1'
Peter Max Zimmerman . .
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/ ' | JPETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION * IN THE

froo D.R.5.5 to D.R. 16

FETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION *  CIRCUIT COURT
for Offize Us:

PETITION FOR VARIMANCE from Sec. * FOR

" | 1B01.2.C.6(V.V.2) to permit mide

| | i . setbacks of 6/3'and 9/5' instead * BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Court has reviewed the transcript and evidence from
the hear:ng hefore the County Board of Apgeais and the argn-ents

of Counsel before this Court. As a result of this review, the

PESSRRR R T Tl el MRS

" James K. Flannery, et al 2, . Jomes K. Flanner, et ol of required 25',and Sec.409.28 ST e PR Lot L R SCEORDE the ' Toard of Abposla
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_. \ | | 5/5 of West ~ 7 Chesapeake Ava., * ; Boar Ppea
| Order of Walter A, Reiter, Jr., Chairman, County Boord of Appeals, | People’s Counsel Exhibit No. & - Report by Director of Planning, 95" E of Florida Ave.,9th Dist. 12/210/7.860 ikt S T e s R T
L I directing edvertisement cnd posting of property = date of hearing set | FI Cycle IV, Nov. 27, 1978 = ) *
I

preseant zoning is an erronecus classification.-

| for June 26, 1979, at 10 a.m. i James K. Fiannary, et al.,

i (1] i - i
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CASE NO. R-79-6-XA

County Boarh of Appeals
Room 218, Court House

Towson, Maryland 21204 I
Septemoer 26, 1979

NMOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASOMNS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIAMCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b), ABSOLUTELY . O POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-
ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL F108

JAMES K. FLANNERY, ET AL

S/S of Wast Chesapeaks Avenue ¥5°
E. of Florida Avenue

2th Dismrict

for reclmsificotion from D.R.5.5 to D.R. 16
for SE = Office Use (IDCA 78-£45-X)

for variance from Section 1801.2.C. 4

(V.B. 2) to permit side setbacks of &/3"

ond 9/5' instead of required 25', ond
Section 407.2b (5) to permit 5 parking
spaces in lieu of the required 7 spaces

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 1579, ot 10 c.m,
cc: James K. Flearuy, et al Petitioners
tary K. Mahoney Crotestont
wnamae F. Kileuller i
K. C. Turner .
Clara E. Giether u
Mary E. Murroy "
George E. VondanBrink -
Scott Houpt G
Terrv F. Haoll "
Mary Ginn "
Mr. W. E. Hammond Loning
Mr. J. E. Dyer "'
Mr. J. D, Seyfiert Planning

John W. Hessian, I, Esq.

People's Coumel

Boord of Education
Mrs. Eﬂrﬂd- a!‘l’ﬂ"ﬁh

Jomes K. Flarnery, J.
I-‘I

bavay Mapure - Hfsa -

Petitione:

June Hoelmen
County Boord o' Appeal.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION H IN THE
from D.Kk. 5.5 to D.R. 14
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION CIRCUIT COURT
for Office WUse
PETITION FOR VARIANCE from Sec. : FOR

1801.2,C.6(V.%.2) te permit side
setbacks of /3" ond 9/5" insiecd of
required 25°, axd Sec, 409.28 (5)
o permit 5 parking spoces in lieu of .
the required 7 spaces,

5/5 of West 307 Chewopecke Avenue, $
95" E of Florida Ave., Pth District

BALTIMORE COUNTY
AT LAW

‘Mise Docket Mo. 12

Folic Mo. 210

Jomes K. Flannery, et al, Petitioner
File No. 7160

Zoning Coe No. R-79-6-XA

Jolin W. Hessian, lil, Peopla's Counsel
for Baltimore County, As-peliont 3
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CERTIFICATE OF MNOTICE

M-l'. ‘clnl".-'ﬂ

Pursuc 1t to the provisisns of %ule B=2(d) of the Maryland Rules of Procedure,

.

Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Williom T. Hocket!, ond uchn A. Miller, constituting the County f

Bourd of Appeals of Baitimore Cour'v, have given notice vy mail for the filirg of *he appeal
to the repre-=ntative of every party to the proceeding before it; nomely, James k., Fimuj!,
et of, 628 Wilton Rood, Towse=, Moryland 21204, Petiticners; Harry 5. Shapiro, Esq., and
Howard L. Frey, Suite 200, Evere: Building, 66C Kenilworth Drive, Towson, Haryland 21734,
Controc* Purchasers; James K. Flannery, Jr., 1004 E. Lake Avenus, Baitimore, Maryland I

21212, Petitioner; John W. Hestian, Ill, Exq., Court House, Tewson, Maryland 21204,

People's Counsei for Baltimore County; 'Mary C. Manonay, 803 Stogs Head Road!, Towson,
Marylond 21204; Annamoe F. Kilcullen, 222 E. Timonium Roed, Timonium. Meryland 210%3;
K. C. Tumner, 618 W, Chesapeake Avenve, Towson, Marylard 21204; Clora E. Grether,

3 Algbama Court, Towson, Marylend 21204; Mary E. Murray, 620 V', Chesapeake Avenus,
Towson, Maryland 21204; George E. VondenBrink, 405 Cerolina Road, Towson, Moryland
21204; Scott Houpt, 7 Florida Rood, Towson, Maryland 21204; Terry F. Hall, 30 Southland
Ceurt, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Mary Ginn, 606 Horncrest Reod, Towson, Maryland |

2120+, Protestants; a copy of whick Motice is attached hereto and prayed that it may be
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RECEIVED
BALTIMUAE COUNTY

) -

RE: PETITION FOPR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 5.5 to D.R. 16

IM THE CIRCUIT CTOURT

PETITION FOR S5PECIAL EXCEPTION : FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
for Office ke
PETITION FOR VARIAMCE from Sec. : AT LAW

1B01.2.C.6 (V.B.2) to permit side
setbacks of 473" and 9/5' instead of :

Mise. Docket No, /.
required 25', and Sec. 409.2B (3)

to permit 5 parxing spoces in lieu of : Folio No, 0
the required 7 spacas. o
5/S of West 307 Chesapeake Ave., : File Mo, /0

?5' E of Florida Ave., 9th District
James K. Flonnery, et al, Petitioner :
Zoning Case No. R=-T9-6-XA

PETITION ON APPEAL

The Pesple's Counsel for Baltimore County, Protestant below ond Appel lant
herein, in complionce with Marylaid Rule B-2(e), files this Petition on Appeal setting
forth the grounds upon which this Appeal is taken, viz:

That the County Board of Appeals had no legally suffi lent evicence upon which
to hose its conclusion that the present zoning on the parcel which is the subject of this
appeal is on erronesus classification and therefore their Order posed herein is illegal,
arbitrary, ond copricious,

WHEREFCRE, Appellant prays that the Order of the Boord of Appeal: of Baltirmore
County under date of April 24, 1980 be reversed, and the action of the County Council
of Baltimore County in zoning the subject property D, R, 5.5 be affirned and reinstated.

\ .-' - . .

.-__'||. i ] 1 EY B 4 il b -

John W, Hession, Il
Im:.pl&'- Counsel for Baltimore County

# T i
£ = Pe - Mo in
pei ter Max Limmerman
=
&= f,; Deputy People's Counse!
d m Rm. 223, Court House
lap’ ?‘:31, Towson, Marylond 21204
. = 494-2188
~ oo |
o " an
= =
| James K. Flannary, et al 2. |
|

| Case No. R=79-£-XA

made a part thereof.

[ Aounty Board of . ppeals of Baitimare County
Rm. 219, Court Howse, Towson, Md. 21204
494=3180

——— = -

| hareby zertify that o copy of the aforegoing Certifiicate of Notice has

baen meiled to lames K. Flannery, i ol, 628 Wilton Road, Towson, Maryland 21204,

- Petitioners; Harry 5. Shopire, E3g., ond Howard L. Frey, Suite 200, Everett Building,

| 660 Kenilworth Drive, Towson, Morylond 21204, Contract Purchosers; James K. Flonnery, J

- -

| 1004 E. Lake Avenus, Baltimere, Maryland 21212, Penitioner; John W. Hessian, Iil, Esq.,

. Court House, Towson, Marsiand 21204, Pecple's Counsel for Baitimore County; Mary C.

. Mahoney, 803 Stags Head Raad, Tewson, Marylond 21204; Annamae F. Kilcullen, 222 £,

Timonium Road, Timonium, Maryland 21093; K. C. Tumer, 618 v, Chesopeake Avenue,
Towson, Marylond 21204, Clara E. Grether, 5 Alabama Court, Towson, Maryland 21204;
. Mary E. Murray, &2C W, Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Marylond 21204; Geoige E. \"mr.lun
' Brink, 405 Carolina Road, Towson, Maryland 21 S=ott Haupt, 7 Florida Road, Towson,
-- Maryland 21204; Teny F. Hall, 20 Southiand Court, y.svson, Maryland £:204; cnd Mory
Ginn, 505 Hornerest Road, Towson, Marylond 21204, Protestants; on this _ 22nd  day of

. May, 1980.

7 -
TS T
E:_.‘l:l:-l. L .-"{f."f.:-lfﬂ-,_"
June Holmen

7 ‘County Beard of Agpecls of Baltimore County

oct J. Heoead)
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| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2ist duy of Mcy, 1980, o copy of the aforegoing
Petition for Appmal was served on the Administrative Secretary of the County Boord of Appeals,
Room 219, Court House, Tows:n, Marylond 21204' and @ copy thereof was mailed to Harry

S. Shapiro, Esquire and Howard L, Frey, Suite 200 - Everett Building, 660 Kenilworth
Drive, Towson, Maryland 21204,

"r."ri-‘a - .-'r..t\'. f-'-';].”ﬂ'_i._f__...., --..:I_.E‘
Juhri}'c'f. ressian, 11

RE: FPETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION H IN THE
from D.R, 5.5 10 D.R, 16
PETITION FOR S5PECIAL EXCEPTION : CIRCUIT COURT
for Office ke
PETITION FOR VARIANCE from Sec. : FOF |

1801.2.C.6(V,B.2) to permit side
setbacks of /3" ond 7/5' instead of
required 25°', and Sec. 409.28 (5)

to permit 5 parkirg spaces in lieu of
the rec.  id 7 spaces.

5/5 of West 307 Chesapeake Asenue,
95" E of Florido Ave., 9th Disiriet

BEALTIMORE COUMNTY

A

AT LAW

Misc, Docket No, 2

: ‘alio MNa. 210

Jomes K. Flannery et ai, Petitioner
: File No. 7160

Zoaning Case No. R-79-6-XA

John W, Hession, lll, Pecple's Counsel
for Baltimore County, Appellant :
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CERTIFICATE OF MOTICE

Mr, Clerk: i

Puisuant to the provisicns of Rule B-2(d) of rhe Maryland Rules of Procedure;
'

Walter A, Reiter, Jr., William T. Hackett, and Jobn A, Miliar, constituting the County :

Board of Appeals of Baltinore County, have given notice by mail for the filing of ihe oppeal
to the representative of every party to the proceeding before it; nomely, Jomes K. Flannery,
et al, 628 Wilton Road, Towson, Marylond 21204, Petitioners; Harry 5. Shapire, Esg.,

Howard L. Frey, Suite 200, Everett Building, 440 Kenilworth Drive, Towson, Margond !ILDI,

Controct Purchasers; James K. Flannery, Jr., 1004 E, Lake Avenue, Ral‘imore, Marylond E

|

21212, Petitioner; John W. Hassian, Ill, Esg., Court House, Towseon, M:rylond 21204,
Pzople's Counsel for Baltimore County; Mary C. Mahr.ey, BO? Srags Heod Road, Towson,
Maryland 21204; Annamae F. Kilcullen, 222 E. Timonii.a Rood, Timonium, Maryland 21093;

K. C. Turner, 618 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Varyland 21204; Claro E. Grether,

3 Alabama Court, Towsen, Maryland 21204; Mary E. Murray, 620 W, Chesapeake Avenve,

|
Towson, Maryland 21204; George E. VendenBrink, 405 Carolina Rood, Towson, Maryland

21204; Scott Houpt, 7 Florida Road, Towson, Maryland 21204; Terry F. Hall, 30 Southland
i
Court, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Mery Ginn, 606 Homerest Road, Towson, Meryland |

|
21204 . Protestents; a copy of which iNotics is ottached hereto and prayed that it may be

RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY

-
RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION ' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

from DR, 5.5 to D.R. 16
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION :
for Office ke
PETITION FOR VARIANCE from Sec, FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
1801,2,C,6 (V,B.2) to parmit side
satbacks of §/3' and 9/5' imtead of i
required 25', and Sec, 407.23 (3)
to permit 5 parking spaces in liev of 3 AT LAW
the required 7 spaces,
S/5 of West 307 Chewapeake Ave., H Misc. Docket No. .-"'..:.’_._
95' E of Florida Ave., Pth District

: Fclio No, Z/ O

mes K. Flunnery, etal,, Petitioner

> i : File No. 7/ L0

zoning Case No. R-79-5-AA

rFrrIE L

ORDER FOR APPEAL

MR, CLERX:
Please note an app=al to the Circuit Court for baltimore County from the Cirder

of the County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County under date of April 24, 1930,
Eﬁnﬂnﬂ 'H'H Fﬂﬁm fl.'ll' I'I:h'““l'mﬁm ’H:H'I"I D-H.- 5'-.5 h D.H. I'ﬁr a #ﬂﬂlu‘ Ekﬂﬂpﬁm

for Office Lhe; and “ariancas in the above-entitled o .,

RN

John W. Hession 1l

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy Paspie's Counsel
fm. 223, Court House
454-2188

BY:

[ —T
= ( .
E E"‘ . le's Counsel for Baltimore County
!:li T
i B 5
™ e A :
" s
- P . )
- ;l-l- ;'1-4""_&_.-‘ A '.C:’r;{:fﬁ;;r;;___ .
o 5
= ©
x

p 3
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this #jﬁ day of May, 1980, a copy of rhe aforegoing

Order for Appeal was served on the Administrative Secretary of the County Boord of Appeals,

Room 217, Court House, Towson, Maryland 21204; and 3 copy thereaf was mailed to Harry

5. Shapiro, Esquire ond Howard L. Frey, Suite 200 - Everatt Building, 650 Kenilworth

ﬂli“ﬂ'_r Tm' Mﬂl‘,’hﬂd 2]?&.

JII.,_..--/"";:Ii-'l_ F I{—‘ e

Johe W. Hession, 11

iy -&_

James K. Flannery, =t ol
Case No. R-79-6+XA -

. made a part thereof.

W men

Boord of Apoeal” ot Baltimors County
f Rm. 219, Court House, Towson, Nd. 21204
I 4943180

| hereby certify that o copy of the aforegoing Certificare of Notice has

= e — e
— = T N S e e o em

iJ

!
been mailed to James K. Flannery, et of, €28 Wilton Road, Towson, Marylund 21204,
Petitioners; Harry 5, Shapirc, 5t3., ond Howard L. Frey, Sulte 200, Everett Building,
660 Kenilwerth Drive, Towson, Meryland 21204, Contract Purchasers; James K. Flannery, Jr.,
1004 E. Lake Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21212, Petitioner; John W. Hesslan, 11, Eiq.,! -
Court Houss, Towson, Maryland 21204, Pevple’s Counsel for Baltimore County; Mory C. | |
Maheney, B03 Stags Head Road, Towson, Marylar 4 21204; Annamae F. Kileullen, 222 E, l
Timonium Roud, Timonivm, Maryland 21093; K. C. Turaer, 618 W, Chesapeaks Avenwe,
Towson, Marylond 21204; Clara E. Grathe:, 5 Alabama Court, Towson, Maryland 21204;
Mary E. Murray, 620 W, Chescpeoke Avenus, Tuwson, Maryland 21204; George E, Vanden
Brink, 405 Coroling Roed, Towson, Muryland 21204; Scott Haupt, 7 Florida Road, Towson., I
| Maryland 21204; Tery F. Hall, 30 Sosthland Court, Towson, Maryland 21204; and Mory
Ginn, 606 Horncrest Road, Towson, Maryland 21204, Protestonts; on this _22nd _ doy of
May, 1980. '

I e
i
i -‘-Fr' T

&/
June

,..-"". man
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

oot Je Vol
it Kones

L
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ECEY

IN THE C2LUIT COURT

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
from D.R. 5.5 10 D.R, 16
PETITION FOR S5PECIAL EXCEPTION
for Office Use

FOR JALTIMORE COUNTY

PETITION FOR VARIAMCE from Sec.  : AT LAW
1801.2.C.46(V.B.2) to permit side
setbacks of §/3' and 9/5' instead of : Misc, #7160

requived 25', ond Sec. 409.28(3)
to permit 5 parking spoces in lieu of
the reguired 7 spoces.

$/S of West 307 Chesapeake Avenue,
95' E of Florida Ave., ?th District

James K. Flannery, et al, Petitioner

Zoning Case No, R=79-6-XA

O A

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Mr, Clerk:

Please note an appeal on behalf of the Pecple's Counsel for Baltimore County
from the Order of the Circuit Court for Baltimore County dated August 26, 1980, and
forword all papers in connection with said case to the Clerk of the Court of Special Appeals

of Marylard in arcardance wim the Marylond Rules,

3 N

N R E A i
/- s T

John W. Hessian, Il

People's Counsel for Baltimore ‘ounty
Rm. 223, Court House

Towson, Meorylard 71204

< 74-2188

w

.l"-'_‘ 3 r"-‘..ﬂ
"jt / {¥ /{"-:.q-:i,,?*f_'a-- -

Peter Max Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel

| AEREBY CFRTIFY that on this = 22/ day of September, 1980, e copy of the

aforegoing Order for Appeal was mailed to Harry 5. Shapirs, Ewire, end Howard L,

Frey, Suite - Everatt Building, 660 Kenilworth Drive, Towson, Marylond 21204,
= Em ey /o

- ;
= ‘;' g-i _.l‘r r / i

R -r:j‘n‘:;; Peter Max £immerman
53 =" |

= o go)

S e @ =
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existing facts vhich the Council, in fact,

failed to take iato &ccount, or subsequently

occurring even.s which the Council could not

have taken into acenu..t, the presumption of

vailidity accorded “o comprehensive zoning is

not overcome and the questicn of error is not

*fairly debatable.'...” (Citations omitted;

footnote omitted.)

These rules necessitate our reviewing the evidence pre-
sented to the Board in support of the application.

Appelices' first witness was Robert Spellman, a registered
land surveyor. He testilled as to the zoning of 307 W. Chusapeake
Mvenue and the surroundirg properties. He discussed the existing
property setbacks and went into great detail about the parling
situation on the premises and the need for & variance to allow
the ofiice use. Mr. Spellman opined that there would be no adverse
effect on the neighborhlocd from an engineering point of view.

Appellzes’ secosd witness was William Paluwin, an
appraiser/broker since 1949. Mr. Baldwin tescified as to the
surrounding zoning ~nd gave a detalled account of the run-down
co=dition of the home. He concluded that it was a mistake to zone

the property D.®%. 5.5 and that the preoperty was unsuitable as a

family home. _ .

The third witness was Howard Frey, 5 co-owner of the
property. His teustimony emphasiu~d the deteriorated condition of
the building. He detailed the use he would make »f the property
if the zoning change was granted and he was able t2 move b’ 5 office
to that locatuion. It was nis opinion that moving his office into
the building wovld heve no adverse effect on the neighborhood.

. #

UNREPORTED

IN TilE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS

OF MARYLAND

No. 1352

September Term, 1980
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Pl AEB-19-4

L PEZOPLE'S COUNSEL POR
BALTIMORE COUNTY

HOWARD L. FREY, ET AL.
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Lisa
Wilner
Weant
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PER CURIAM
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Filed: May 4, 108)

The final witness for appellens was larry Shapiro, ELH
othiér co-owner of the property. Mr. Shapire also Lestified as ?
to the run-di wn condition of the premises, the nature of his
law practice and how such a practire would not impose a burden
on the surrounding neighborhood, how he and Mr. Frey were willing
to invest money to make tha building an asset to the community,
and how they were willing to retain the ounter appearance of the
structure. Lastly, he stresied the unigque nature of 307 W.
Chusapeake Avenue, in that it was directly next to the Chesapaake
Bulildiny.

At the Board's hearinrqg, appellant relied heavily on the
decision made by the Counvy Council in the 1976 cémp:ehensivb
rezoning. Namerous record extrancts froin the hearings beld prior
to the 1976 rezoning were admitied as exhibits. 'These erhibits
show that a great rieal of attention was focused on the issue of
how to prevent a "Domino Effect” from destroying the residential
nature of West Towson. James Hoswell, a planner with the County,
testifiasd as to how decisio  wore made on where to Place the
border between D.R. 5.5 ana D. 16. It wis Mr,. Hoswell's opinion

that the property was properly zoned D.R. 5.5 and should remain
0. 1In response to a question from tic ﬂuurﬂiéhairmnn as to whyl
no buffer was established between the Chesapeake Building and the .
residentizl komes, Mr, Hoswell answered, "[I)t is an imperfect |
world...." The remaining witnesses ca’led by agpellant were all
residents of West Towson und spokespersons for the various neighbor-

hood associations. All were cpposed to the D.R. 16 zone change

»
=

This case calls upon us to determine whether a "mistake”
was made in the comprehensive rezoning of Baltimore Couaty in 1976.
The subject property, located in West Towson on the south side of
Chesapeake Avenue, is a colonial type dwe.ling snituated on .16
acres of land. The premis=s, 307 W. Chesapeake Avenue, has as
its neighbors, to the east the "Chesapeake Building,” a five-story
office building, to ihe west and south residential dwellings, and

to the north, across Chesapeake Avenue, a church and its parking lot.

In 1976, the property was rezoned .D.R. 5.5. In 1979 the
new awnarnhfilad a petition for reclassification with the County
Board of Appeals. The petition sought a chance to D.R. 16 along
with a special exception to allow office use and zoning variancus
to modify the setback restrictions and the number of parking
spaces reqaired. On April 24, 1980, the Beard of Appeals found
that the County Council erred in 197¢ and thercfore granted the
reclassificetion, the special use, and the requested variances.
The People's Counsel for Baltimore County, appellant here, appealed
to thoe Circuit Covrt, which affirmed the Poard's decision. From
thet decision appellant brings this appeal and poses the follawing
question:

"pid the trial court err in finﬁlng that there .
was le=gally sufficient evidence presented to the

County Board of Appeals for Baltimore County for

the Board to find error in the Compreheasive Land
Usr Map adopted October #, 19762"

The standards which control our revisw of this case have be

stated often. See Hoy v. Boyd, 42 Md.App. 527 (1979), Boyce v. Semkly, 25

Md.App. 43 (1975), and Howard County v. Dorsey, 45 MAd.App. 692, cert. grant

Md. (1980).

Our iﬁhuiry is limited tc whather the action

and believed that it would, througli ‘he "Domino Effect,” lead
to the destruction of their residential neighborhood.
Based on this evideace, the Board issued its cpinion
g ‘nting the various changes requasted. The 5o ad's reasuvning
is succinctly swmarized by the following porcior of its opinion.

"In the judgrent of thi. Board, based primarily
Upon the precise location uf the subject lot
immediately next and literally in the shadew
of the five story chesapeake Building, the
County Conncil did in fact err when they did
not zone the subiject propsrty DR 16. Primar-
ily because of the proximity of the Chesapeake

Eiilding, tho subject property ean

reagsonably serve gu a Eﬂsfdenge_iﬁapzﬁin:sgr
should be for offices in Lhe exISEtin structure.
The rad notes wit rest t new legisla-
tion which will provide specific classification
for offices in residential . =s. The subject
Property would certainly reen to be an idenl
location for this zone whoen this zoning classi-

fication becomes part of the requlati -
(Emphasis supplied.) ' i g

This excerpt from the Board's opinion and the entire
record i. this case indicate rather clearly that the Board of
Appeals and the Circuit Court did not properly apply the test

set out in Howard County v. Dorsey, sunra, and Boyce v. Senbly,

supra.

The gist of appellees' position Hnﬂ‘hﬂfﬂre the County .
Covnecil in 1976, in the context of the :unp:eﬁﬂnsivn rezoniug; |
it was considered and rejected. The ~wner of the property at that
time testified at a public hearisrg on June 4, 1976, as follows:

“I'm one of the owncrs of the property at
307 West Chesapeake Iwvenue. We are requgsting
a change in zoning from DR 5.5 to DR 16 with a
special exception for offices. This will allow
this house to be ured for olficas, yet will

o

e
-
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taken by the Board was "arbitrary and discriminatory or fairly

debatable.™ Trainar v, Lipchin, 269 M4, 667, 672 (1973). Thzt

inquiry, however, is subject to the equally basic maxim that the
task presented to one vho secks to overcome the strong presump-
tion of the correctness of original zoning or comprehensive re=

zoning "is manifestly a difficult one." Stratakisy. Beauchamp,
268 Md. 643, 653 (1973).

In Howard County v, Dorsey, 45 Md.Azp. at 703-04%, this

Court reiterated the circumstances under which a zoning mistake

will be found, Quoting from Boyce v. Sembly, 25 Md.App. at

51-52, we said:

"It is presumed, as part of the
validity accorded :umpgahanﬂivﬁ :ugiﬁgfmiﬁiina:f
the time of the adoption of the map the Council
had before it and did, in fact, consider all of
the relevant facts and circumstances then exist-
ing. Thus, in order to establish error based
upon a failure to take existing facts or events
reasonably foreseeable of fruition into account
it is necessary not only to show the facts that
existed at the t'ze of the comprehensive =zoning
but also which, if any, of those facts were not
actually conridered by the Council. This evi-
dentiary burden can be accomplished by showing
that specifie physical facts were not readily
vinible_ar discernible at the time of the com-
prehensive zoniny...; by adducing testimony on
the part of those preparing the plan that then
existing fact. were not taker into ascount. .. ;
or by producing evidence that the Council failed :
to make any provision to accommoda‘te a project
trgnﬂ or need which it, itself, racognized as ;
existing at the time of the comprehensive
zoning.... Because facts occurring subsequent
to a comprehensive zoning were not in existence
at the time, and, therefore could not have bean
considered, there is no necessity to present
evidence that such facts were not taken into
account by the Council at the time of the com-
prehensive zoning. Thus, unless there is proba=-
tive evidenca to show that there were then

.1

recain its exterior resider:ial appearance.
“his proporty is less than a block from the
new County Courthouse. It is in the unique N
pesition as it is directly adjacent tc the )

five story Chesapeake Building. No road or %

alley or anything separates this house from
this office building. Originally there were
six houses on the south sids of the 300 block
of Chesapeake Avenue between Bosley and Florida
Road all zcned DR 5.5, The zoning of four of
these houses was changed to DR 16 lsaving only
two houses, 307 and 309 with the 5.5 classifica-
tien. The Judge on the Assessment Appeals Board
stated thal the present 5.5 zonirg classific.-
tion is a gross error in zouing. The tax
asg=2s50r stated that the property is not suit-
able as a residence. 1

“Cn this property is a large three story ten
rcom house, which would appeal only vo a large
family. Tt is completely unsuitable for a resi-
denca. It is unsafe to raise children there.
My niece was hit by a car in front of the resi-
dence. My sister had to move from there after
living there for over thirty years, because of
the danger. It is impossible to get suitable
tenants to rent this house, and is unsaleabie
as a residence. The property will deteriorate
and Lecome an eyesore in the neighborhood, as
are many houses in the area, if this zoning
requect is not granted. The residents in the
area are asking ior a DR 16 zoning, so that
they will have offices as neighbors with suit-
able rucidential appearances rather than the
present type of tenants that are occupving the

5.

®*I, therefore, urge you to rezone 307 Vest
Chesapeake Avenue as DR 1€ with special exception
for office use. This is the only reasonakle .

solution to the problem of this particular
properiy...."

Several othar individuals testified at that hearing and
other hearings, beforez the 1976 rezening, that they were pleased
that the property was proposed as D.M. 5.5 and that surh zoning
would help maintain the residential nature of the paighborhood.

It is rlear from this that the County Council haé squarely
¥

presentad to it the very samc facts and issues that the Board of
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HE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION
FROM D.R. 5.5 TO D.R. 16
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION t OF BALTIMORE COUNTY !
PETITION FOR VARIANCES |
5/5 W. Chesapeake Ava, 95' : .
E Florida Ave., Pth District

I
|
I
I
: BEFORE THE COUNTY BOARD CF APPEALS

JAMES K. FLANNERY, SR., et al
Petitioners £ . Case No, R-79-6-XA {ltem 5, Cycle IV)

ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE

' To the Honomble, Members of Said Board: |
| Pursuant to ihe authority contained in section 524,1 of the Baltimore County J

il Charter, | hereby enter my appearance in this proceeding. You are requested to natify
me of any hearing date or dakes which may be now or hereafter designated tharefore,

and of the passage of any preliminary or final Ovder in < onnection therewith.

- H"F 1 J‘,r# o }*' ¥ -r F LA TIA ‘\;}"IL “_EJ -Ql"""'#{"lw”‘m-—

7 k ,
Pater Max Zimmerman ' Johd W. Hessian, Il
People's Counsel

Deputy Paople's Counsel
% County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 156th day of May, 1979, a copy of the aforegoing
Order was mailed to M. James K. Flannery, Sr., 628 Wilton Rood, Towson, Maryland
21204, Petitioner.

.'}-E‘\L --1.._1 EL- —"I'!.—-‘—"‘""'M"""*‘“ }E '

John W, Hessian, i

James K. Flannery, =t ol 4.
Case No. R=79-6=KA

Primarily because of the proximity of the Chesopeake Building, the subject property cen no
lorger reasoncobly serve os a residence and the use should be for offices in the existing
structure. The Board notes with interest the new legis! ation which will provide a specific
classification for offices in residentiol zones. The subject property would certainly seem
1o be on ideol location ior this zone when this zoning closification becomes part of the
regulations.

As io the Petitionsrs' request for a special uxception fo. cffices in the
subject case, the Board is sotisfied based upon the testimony and evidence that this special
exception can be gronted ~hile satisfyin: all of the elemenis of Sec. 502.1, This judgment
includes consideration of the =strictions thot will be placed on the Order limiting the office
use to the e» sting structure, providing that nc substantial chonges shall b» made to the
exterior of the structure so as to alter its 12sidentiol oppearonce and the special exception
for offices shall be iinited 1o the first and second floors of this structure {l.a. approximately
2312 sq, leut). There is sufficient testnnony and evidence to gront the iwo requested sic's
yard setback yoriances 2s it would no doubt be on unreasonable hardchip to require the
removal of ony purts of the existing struc*ure. As to the requested voriance concerring the
parking spoces, the Boerd is troubled. Without question, *he on=street parking in the west
Towson area is horrandous during the business hours, At first impression, to gront such a
variance even though it is but *~r two parking spoces would seem inoppiwpriacie. However,

because it is but two parking spaces, if the Board does not grant the voriance, the Petiticner ot

could accomplish the seven parking spaces elsewhere on the total 1oi. The Board is of the
opinion that the utilization of *he axisting structure is in keaping with the tenants of

Sec. 502.1 and hence seas no practical reason o limit the office usoge on the First or second i
floor by limiting the parking. It is olso the epinion of the Board that the p.oper satisfoction

of Sec, 502. 1 wuuld limit all of the off -street parking to the recr of the subject lot. There %

was some testimony in evidence that seemed to indicate to the Board that with u \ditional study

the parking layout on the rear of the subject ot could be redesigned 5o as to yield more than

. RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from D.R. 5.5 10 D.R, 16 !
FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION 1 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS |
for office we !
FOR VARIANCE from Sec. 1801.2.C.6 : OF

(V.B.2) to permit sice setbocks of &/3' '

and 9/5' imstead of required 25', and : BALTIMORE COUNTY
Sec. 409.2b (5) to permit 5 parking
spaces in lieu of the required 7 spaces No. R=79=-6-XA
S/S of West 307 Chesopecke Avenuve,
95" East of Florida Avenue : .
Fth Disirict
H
Jomes K. Flannery, et al
Petitioner :
i : : R R T | i i I I | i =03 - 4 4 - | i L |
JPINTON

This case befor. the Dorrd is o2 of original jurisdierion. The subject
property is located at 307 W. Chesopeake Avenue in the west Towson area of the Ninth
Election District. The suject property is bosically a level rectangular lot containing
approximately 6,875 sq. feet ond is improved by a 2 1/2 story brick dwelling. The preoerty
is Incated on the south side of Chesapeake Avenue immediately west of and contigurus with
the large five story office building which is kicwin as the Chiesopeake Building. The Towson
Presbyterian Church is located immediately ocross the street from the subject pioperty and
iacludes oll of the west iide of Chesopsoke Avenue from Central Avenue 1o Highland Avenue.
The Board occepted on omended petition which now names the current uwner of he properry
(F & S Limited Portnership) os ihe Petitioner. This petition seeks a reclassifization from an
existing DR 5.5 ro o DR 16 zone, o special exception for offices and variances from the
east and west side satbacks ond to permit 5 off-street porking spaces insiead of the reguired 7.

The Petitioner offered Robei: E. Spellman, a registered land surveyor, os an
expert witness. Mr. Spellman described the orea 1o the Bocrd and also the location of
utilities that serve the subject property. Mr. Spellman teld the Board that the petition
seeks to convert the existing dwelling to office ue. The present building would be vsed
and there would be no changes to the exterior. The First floor of the existing dwelling
contains approximately 1167 sq. fest and the second floor containe approximately 1145 53,

feet. The patition reques a special exception for the first and second floor of the subject

—————————e e e e o

James K. Flannery, et al 3.
Case I\In. R=79=£ =XA

five parking spaces. Considering ond reflecting upon the testimony and evidence concern-
ing the parking variance, the Board is satisfied tiat it wouid be an unreasonable hardship
to impose strict complianre with the requirement for seven porking spaces, bul with the
hope of providing as mu=h off=street parking spoace as is possible the Board will limit rhe
granting of the variance to six off=street parking spaces instead of the required seven.

In conformity with this Opinion, on Order follows hereafter.

ORDEIR

Fur the recsons set forth in the aformgeing Opinion, it is this _24th  doy
of April, 1980, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED that the reclasif::otion
from D R, 5.5 to D.R, 16 petitioned for on the &,875 sr. foot parcel be ond the saine is
hereby GRANTED, und it is |

FURTHER CRDERED, that the variance from Sec. 1B01.2.C.& (V.B.2) to |
permit side setbacks of 6/3' and 9/5' instead of the required 25'petitioned for be and the
some is hereby GRANTED, und it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that tiwe var' ince from Sec. 407.2b (5) to permit i
five parking space: in lieu of the required seven spaces petiticnad for be for six oif street

|
porking spaces imstead of the requiied seven, and il is ;

FURTHER ORDERED, that the Special Exception for office use petitioned
for be and the same is hereby GRANTED with the folloving restriciians.
{1} The existing structure shall be utilized for offices

(2) The office space shal! be limited to the first and second floors of the |
structure and shall not exce=d opproxima.ely 2312 sq. fest |

(3) The= sha'l be ro substontial changes to the exterior of the existing
structure so that the residential appecrance of this structure will be
maintained

(4) The subject property shall be screened as proposed on the Petitioness'
plat dated September 20, 1978 *

JIII'I'II i:- F'ﬂ“"lr; [ 13 ﬂl 2.
Cose No. R=79=6-XA

property an< this totol area is approximetely 2312 3q. feet. A plat of the subject property
prepared by this witness Is in the file of this case. This plat is dated September 28, 1978,
Requested side yord voriances would be necessary under the existing regulotions fo

accomodate the existing structure. The existing setbock on the west of the structure from |
the anclosed stone porch is opproximaiely six feet three inches and the exisiing structure I
is nine feet five inches from the east property line. These two requested varionces would
be in lieu of the 25 foot side yord setbacks that are now required by the regulotions.

The Petitioness also offerad William H. Baldwin, a rsal sstate consultant
and appraiser. Mr. Boldwin also described the area fer the Board and the underlying
zoning in this arva. After siudying the subject area, it was the condusion of Mr. Baldwin
that the County Council erred in 1976 when they zoned the subject property DR 5.5 instrad
of DR lo,

Both Mr. Baldwin and Mr. Speliman reviewed Sec. 502, | es same pertoirs
to the requestad special exception for offices in the subjact instance. Both of these
witnesses told the Board thoi in their judgments, oll of the elements of Sec. 502.1 could

be satisfied if the special exception for offices ot the subject proparty were granted

provided that the ex"sting structure wes utilized and specicl exception was limited to the

tubject structure in the area proposed. The property owners, M. Frey ond Mr. Shopiro,
both testified and described for the Board the planned uses if the petition is successful .

Al witnesses cbviously stoted that it would be an unreasonoble hardship if the varionces

|
]

for the side yord setbacks were not gronted, os the existing building could ot be utilized r

if It had to meet the existing 25 foot side yord setbacks. There was also some testimony |
in evidence enncerning the proctical difficulty in plocing the seven required parking |
ploces in the rear yord ot the subject property.

James G. Howell, o Planner for Baltimore County, testified in opposities
to the gronting of this peition. While Mr. Hoswell was troubled by the obvious and |

1

James K. Flonnery, st ol b,
Cose No. R=77=-6-AA

I

|

(5) All off=street parking at the Special Excextion shall be located on the
rear half of the lot enly

|
Any opfeal from this cecision m =t be in accordance with Reles B-1 theu .

B=12 of the M -ylond Rules of Frocedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS i
OF BALTIMORE COUN

o e ——

James K. Flannery, et ol 3.
Casa No, R=79-6-XA '

|
I\
i
il dominating presence of the five story Che:opeake Building immediately next door to the

Iwb[td property, nonetheless, in conclusion, stated that in his judgient, the County

i Council s 1976 choice of DR 5.5 for the subject ~roperty was not in error and was In foct

_*| an appropriate lond use for the subject property. Mr. Hoswell did agree that the Chesopeake
|

. Building did heve on odverse impact upon ‘he utilization of the subject propert;. As to the

i lm:nﬂm of the large church comple.: across the streer irom the subject property, Mr. Hﬂ!l'llrl“
m no adverse impoct on the subject propeity because of this church focility, but he also

Il'uhd that because of the location of the church facility that if the subject petition would

| be granied, the same would have no odverse in.Joct upon the church utilization. During

. the course of Mr. Hoswell's testimony, both the buffer system technique of planning and the

| domino theory were theroughly discussed. Thre neighborhood rasidents also yestified in

epposition to the granting of the pet tion.

| The first issue is the requested reclassification. The question in the

recla sification issue is simply whether or not the County Council in 1974 erred when they

zoned the subject property DR 5.5 insisod of the requested DR 16 reclassification. As to
this issue, the Boord hos carefully reviewed the testimony and avidence offered in this case.

i Some of this testimony ond avidence has baen cutlined above. MNeorly four yean hes Iq:ud:
since the Council ndopted the existing lond use map and in fact, the Planning Board is now |
ot work in preparing their recommendations for the County Counci! which will shortly riuhri

some and in fact odopt o new Comprehensive Land Use Map for this area in October of this i

year, Since Cctober

The subject case sholl be |
|
H:e first exception, In the judgment of this Board, based primarily upen the precisa location

of the subject lot immediately next and literally in the shadaw of the five story Chesapeake !i
Building, the County Ceuncil did in fact e whea they did not zons the subject property DR 16,

To date, no petition for a reclassification has been successful .
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The Mandate of the Court of Special Appeals having been vecelved hy
thi: Court, it 1s hereby UHEERFD that the decision of tha ~ “owity Poard 1
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE
FROM AREA AND HEIGHT REGULATIONS

TO THE ZuNING COMMISSIONET OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

1, or we,lanes K. Flannery, Sr Et Al jagal owners.of the property situate in Baliin.ore
Coanty and which is described mmamm%mmmm.mm.
| 86L. 2

Rl 6.2 and 2.5 inuteed of the reguired 25° and 409,2b(5) to permit 5 parking

spaces in lieu of *hw required 7 spaces.
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of e Zoning Regulstions of Baltimoie County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the
following reasons: (inlicate hardship or practical Jifficulty)

House built approximately 40 years aon, not requiring setback of 15'

In order to maintain the aesthetic appearance of the extericr grounds, and maipgain 7

acoossible parking.

Property is 10 be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Varlance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this
petition, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restricuons of

Balimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law' For
2 S

S CEN ER NN R M M Mmoo e s e S s e e e o

g o s B A = e b L e
T e Petilioner's Attorney 7T Protestant's Attorney
A I SR, Py S s Py W o koAt =yl e e e e S et
ORDERED By The Loning Commissioner of Baltimore Cournty, this. oo oo . -day
N YU e e = 197 __, that the subject matter of this peiition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
out Baltimare County, that property be posted, and that the pablic bearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore Cou.ty in Room 108, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

g L e e —p—

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111 W. “hesaprake Ava.

3 “owson, Liaryland 21204

Your Petitior has been received and

o
e County.-. ?q y 12
F -...u"b.-f }ﬁ_’ ’F’*-‘.'*_'H Fr . jlj il il g

PETITION F®R ZONING RE-CLASSFICATION

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

v — R T
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. B o Cuntract purchaser &/ 2o I.Ar...l.l Owner
:':: 1:} %E Address /f Addres. 6d'li‘fr'b*:li-tt}:i Road
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L or we,
County and which Is described in ihe descriplion and plat sttached hereto and made a part hereof,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant

to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from wn.. . DR.5.5 ... TOLEL T e zone 10 &G

SEE ATTACHED BRIEF

-

Property is to be posted and advertised as p-escr'bed by Loning Regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above recl.mification and/or Sperial Exception advertising
) posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and furthar agree 1o and sre to be bound by the roning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimare County adopied pursuant -ibe Zoplig Law for Raltimore

Et Al
James K. Flannery,St  __ legal ownery. of the property situaie in Baltimore

1Dl 78 - L5 Y

and (2) for = Special Excnption, under the sod Zoning Law ind Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to use the herein deseribed property, for. CEEICE VS0 e

e e e A A

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Counly, this. . _day
............... 197 __, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as

required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, ia two newspapers of general cireu'ation through-
oul Baltimore County, that piperty be posted, and that the public hoaring be had before the Zoning

vX -9 bl =Y

Wi 30k day of Jamoasy , 197 110 N, Chescpaske dve.
Towaoh, Maryiend 11394
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Buireaw of
£ing Lnes r ing

epartment of
Traffic Enginewring

State Eoade Compfiesion

Bureau of
Fire Frovention

Pealth Depart=ent
Froject Flanalng
Buildinyg Deparcmsent
Board of Eduzatien
Faiing Adsinistrctlon

indretrial
ave lop ment

Cenmbsioner of Baltimore County in Room 108, County Office Buflding in Towson, Ballimore
County, 00 IB8. oo i evcccnicenes Y O s i e s niaars F T T e B e o'clock
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Zoning Commissicacr of Baltimere County,

iower)

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

October 31, 1978

Mr. Jamer K, Flanner-, 5r.
.28 Wilton Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Item No. 5
Pet Jdoner - Flannery
Reclassification, Special
Exception & Variance Potitions

Dear Mr. Flanuery:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed Sie plans
submitted with the above referenced petition and has made an on-site
field inspection of the property. The [ollowing comments are not
intended to indicate the approjriateness of the roning action requested,
but to assure that all parties are made aware of plans or problems
vith repard to the development plans that may bave a bearing on this
cage. The Director of Flanning may file @ written report with the
Yoning Sommissioner with recommendations as to the suitability of

the requested zoning.

Located on the south side of Chesaprake Avenue, ©5' Last of
Florida Avenue, in Towscn, this site is p-=2sently improved with an
individual brick dwelling proposed to be converted into an office
building. Adjacent properties surrounding this site to the south and
west are similarly zoned D, R. 5.5 and are improved with a church
and individual dwellinga, respectively, while an office building exists
immediately tc the cast of the property.

The site plans must be revised to ladicate a stawdard commercial
type entrance, as indicated in the comments of the Departraent of
Traffic Engineering.

These petitions will be accepted for {iling on the date of the
enclosed filing certil’cate. However, any revisions or cor rections
to petitions, descriptions, or plats, as may have been requested by
this Committee, shall be submitted to this office prior to December i,
1978 in order to allow time for {inal Committse review and advertisic].
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- g
!
e h oy
alemey T e e e e
o=t "=

j ok R Rl AYETaRs e g P g e Sy
e e = e e e e i

S B
o e e P

GRADING e %0 OF OVERALL T
Lo T S SR b S T
FLOOK AREARCTO® TOUL VIOOR MREA OCADCD BY STE MMA® Moo

3 3 A K B ' i ,;;_ I.. 1l ) S TR T
BUILDING U9 = - T i e et S SR ,
A ¥ L riral g DL Fal il e = = T =

orowo Foon —Qffice .  ommmooms OUfiE o e
! WAL Sa o L _-_rr-':.___. .. i 4 e 5 1
x - A e - o

{
1= 1 E . i

((PRVED AREA MAY BE ESTIMATED By MULTIPLYING REQUIRED Iﬂ-ui”irmj Sar S
UTILITIES ha : |

BELIEF.

e, e S S W ke N

APPLCANT, LESSEE OR CONTMACT M

e —l -E-—u--—--l—lﬂ-

m.—.—.—q——n—n e —

v — e — o S i

THT FLANNING BOARD HAS DETETMINED- OM .iﬂz:'.-lL".? ~THAT THE PROPOSID DEVELOPMENT

DOES / DIESEY CONFORM TO THE PYGUIRD ENTS OF SUBSECTION 25-B.1(F) OF THE BALTINORE COUNTY O, i
. Iigned; :
-.J-:-aﬁ‘-?—uu ; - — ==
DATE CHAMELAM, BALTIMORE

Flanaery

FPage £

Uctober 31, 1978

All changes must be accompanied by a cover letter indicating these S1d October 27, 1978

corrections. Failure to comnply may result in this petition not being
scheduled for a hearing. Notice of the hearing date and time, which
will be between March 1, 1979 and April 15, 19797 will be forwarded
‘o you well in advance.

A

Mr. 8. Eric Didenns
Zoning Ccemissioner
County Gffice Buildirg
Towson, Maryland 21204

e A T L. T

Very truly yours,

Ml ikl

NWICHOLAS B. COMMODARI
Chairman

Zoning Plans Advisory Committes

Fe: Item 85 Cyale IV (#cc. 15 78-April 1979)

4 Fioperty Ownar: Jases K. Flannary, et al

8/8 W, Chesapsake Ave. 95' Z, Florida Ave,
mmm‘ H.l..!.ﬁ

Mmﬁq: D.F. 16 with a Specisl Excepticr for
offices (IDCA 78-65X) ard Variance to permit 3ide setbacks
of 6.3" and 9.5' in lien of the required 25' and 5 park'ng
@pacer, in iieu of the required 7 spacaes.

NBC/ af Acres: 0,16 Diutrict: 5th

cc: Spellmarn Larson k Associntes Dear Mr. Dilenna:
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The following comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to this office
for review by mniﬂmn_iﬁnhwmuithm:mmim.

Generai:
This property is iLsdicated as baing the subiject of Project IDCA 7P-65X.
Bighwavs:

Chesspeake Avenue, an existing County street, L8 proposed to be improved in the
future as a 44-foot cloesd section coadway on 2 7i-foot right-of-way,

Y

Highway right-of-way widwming, including .ny nocessary ruvertible rasemsents for
slopes, will be required in connection with any grading or building permit applicatio;,

mmmmummwmuwhrmmtutﬂﬂn
nm.mmuhmﬂwm“mﬂlnmﬂmmunﬂmmmm.

Fadimant E_‘I‘.‘r&i:
Dovaelopsent of this property throogh stripping, radiang an® stabilization could

result in a sediment pullution probler., damaging private and Puslic holdings downstream
of the p.ooasty. A grading pemit is, tharefare, nacessary for all grading, inciudiay

iy % g e e L
e AT g e T 3 P e ST T e A P, R

& T

’i Storm Dratie:

11 Provisions for acocsmodating storm . ater or drainage have not been

1% on the sobaitted plan, Sh0 atd
\ ﬁ‘-'
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STEPHEN . COLLINE
A DIRECTOR
October 16, 1978
b Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna
o Zoning Commissionsr
: County Office Bullding c
. Towision, Maryland 213204
i
-Z',"-- Item No. 5 = FEhC = Meating for Cycle IV
Property Owner: James K. Flannery, st a’
Location: 8/8 W. Chesapeake Ave. 95' E Flor_da Ave.
E:I;I.!'I‘_h'l'll miﬁg’l n-ﬂu 5}
Proposed Zoning: o R. 16 with a Special Exception for offices (LDCA
i 78-£5-%) and Variance *o permit side setbacks of 6.3'
. #ad 9.5 in lieu of the required 25' and 5 parking
gpaces in liesu of the required ' cpaces.
b Acres: 0.16
District: thn

Dear Mr DiMenna:
This site is nu- expected to be a mzjor traffic generator.

he existing doivewsv does not provide sufficient width for an
e office bullding.

Secy traly yours, )
: - AN

Micnael 8. Flanigan
Enjineer Associate 17

- .Item #5 Cycla IV {Oct. 1978-April 1973)

Property Ownar: James K, Flannery, st al

Fage 2
Octobayr 27, 1978

Storm Drains: (Cont'd)

The Petitioner must provide necessary drainage facilities (temporary or parmanent]
to prevent oreating any nuisances or damages tc adjacent properiles, espacially by the
concentration of surface wateis. Correction of any prohlem which may result, due to
improper grading or improper installation of drainage facilities, would be tha full
responaibility of the Petitionar.

Htmlﬂmit&lﬂmn

pulilic 6-inch watar main and B8-inch sanitary sewerage exist in Chesapeake
Avanua.

Vary truly yours,
-
Sl H DL G >
ELU."H‘.-lﬂ'H ". L"I‘l'EH, P-BI
Chiof, Bureau of Englnoaring

EdD:EAM: FWR: a8
oa: J. TEGRDSY

W-NW Koy Sheat
HE 10 & Topo
70 Tax Map

J baitimore cou ity
lve deporimen’
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
1307 B25-TAT0

Pml Hi Rﬂ'il'ﬂ:l'-ﬂ' E__‘: LIT-.-.:' s 5 ] l-_. .-T .

CHIEF

office of Flanni ig end Zoning
Baltipers County 0ffice Bullding
Towson, Mayylsnd 21204

Chelrman

Attention: . Commodar:i, irma
Zoning Adiveory Comalttoe

Ret Property Owner: Jomes k. Flooner, . et al
location: B5/E W. Chesepeake Ave. G52° = Florida Ave.
Ttem Ho, ~ toning Agerla Cycle IV
i [ ] =

t. the referemced property hes been surveyod by this
Wm“n;nﬂi#nmwﬁ ;:-uluumﬂﬂthm':“ mmlmmidmw::ﬂ
tnhnnnmnhdnrimmmtﬂintuthnhmlplmfurmm.

) for the vefercnoed property are Tequired and shall Dbe
S mmw: or ___ _feot along an approved road iz
acoordance witn Baltimere County Stara~mds as published ty the

Departsemt of Public Works.
(Y 2, lnu-unﬂ-muufﬂhulnmumﬂmnrthﬂh.

{) 3. The vehole cead end condition shown at
BTS05 he maxiaun allowed by the Fire Department.

x . m#nmm-&-wnmdﬂ:ﬂlqﬂiﬂlﬂcmﬁufm
L MW:MMthudeﬁm.

(x) S. The buildings and struct. . existing or on the site shall

comply with ail applicstie o airements of the Hational ¥Fire Fro-
h-ntinn'inu:hum Siendard lfo, 101 "Life Sclety Code®, 1976

Biition prior to cccupancy.
{ ) 6. Bite plans are spproved as drewn.
() T e Fire Prevention Bureau has 1o comments, at this time.

Hoted and
Inspeotion DIivision Fire Phvreridon .

o

depcrtmen ol neat,

DONALU J. ROOP, M.D., M.P.H.
DEPUTY STATE AND COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER

DIRECTOR

Mr. %. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Advisory Committes

October 18, 1978

Oiffice of Planning ond Zoning g
Baltimore County Office Building .1 Mr, 8. Erio Dilianna, Zoning Coumissioner
Tewson, Marylond 21204 o Hi;l.n of Plann'ng ;ﬂ Zoning

Countyr 0fflos Ballding
Towscn, Maryland 2120l

Dear kl mﬂ‘l

Comments on Item #5, Zoning Advisory Committes Meeting for
Cycle IV, are as followm:

Property Owner:  Jas-r L. Flannery, ot al

Location: B/4 W, Cnusapeake Ave. 25' E Floxrida ‘ve,

Bristing Zoning: IR, 5.5

Proposed Zoning: DR, 1¢ with a Bpecial Exception for offiocer

: (IDoa 78-65-X) and Variance to pormit mids

sotbacks of 6.3' and 9.5' in lieu of the
required 25' and 5 parcing spaces in lieu
of the requiral | mpucan.

Deor Mr. DiNen.a;
Comments on lrem ¥ 5

Property Owner: James K. Flonnery, etol

Lecation: 5/5 W. Chesaopecke Avenue 95' E. Florido Avenue

E<isting Zoning: D.R.5.5

Froposed Zoning: D.R.16 with Special Exception for offices (IDCA 77-65-X) and Variance
to peamit side setbacks of 6.3" end 2.5 in lieu of the required 25'
and 5 porking spaces in lieu of the required 7 spoces

, Zoning Cycle IV, Oclober, 1978, ore os follows: -_3_'{:*
&

Il'

|

Acres: 0,14
District: 9th

Thiz office hos reviewed the subject petition and offers the following comments. These comments Aores: 0.15
ore not intended to indicate the oppropriateness of tha zoning in question, but are to cssure that Distriots 9th

all parties are mode aware of plans or problems with regard to development plens thot may have o 5
beoring on this petition. ol Matropolltan water and sower are ava'lable, Therefore, no

sanlth hazards are anticipated.

Prior to new installation/s of fuel burning equipment, the owmer
ahould contact the dlvision of Air Pollution Cortrol, L9L~3775, to obtain
requiresents for such installation/s bafore work pagins.

The access to the propei s 's not acceptable. The access 1o the site should be from the
odjoining driveway .

Very truly yours
iy 3 Yary truly yours, .
\ ;
xﬁ géz - %ﬁ y %‘—1% KON
b - Thosas H. Devlin, Director
. oy - BUWAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL SEAVICES
Pianner 11| L
Current Planning and Development = THD/JEE/fth

':-. go: W, L, Phillips

- BOARD OF EDUCATION
--1*-“*% OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

TOWEON. MANYLANG 1204 . TONSON, MARYLAND - 21204

JOHN D SEVEFIRT

DiRLTOm October 5, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DFwnna, Zoning Comsissionar

Office of Flanninge and Zoning
County Office Buil

Towson, Moryland 2
Dwar Mr. DiBesnai

asnts on Ites f
ate a8 followve:

Froperty Ownar: .J .« Flarnery
muu:: ' 'i.. ’lr::.‘} . ! E Florida Ave,
hnp-lu-mll:l. ;‘ with a Special Exceptic: for offices (IDCA 78-65-X)
and Variomce to permit side seibacks of 6.3 and 9.5' in lieu of the required
25' and 5 parking spaces in lieu o the rvwquired T spaces.

s 0,16 RE: Item lio:

B ket ke s Properiy Owier: James K. Flannery, ct al
] *acation: g5 W, Chesapeake Ave. 95' E. Florida Ave.
boesent Zoring:  p.R, 5.5
Propoced Zon.ing: p.j, 16 with a Special Exception for offices (IDCA 78-65-X)
and Variance to permit side setbacks of 6.3" and 9.5'
in lieu of the required 25' and 5 parking spaces in lieu
of the required 7 spaces.

-

Date: Cctober 24, 1978

Mr. 5. Eric DiNerna
Zoning Commissioner
Biltimore County Office Building

s hes : X Towson, Maryland 21204

Z.A.C. Meeting of: Crcle IV

The it-ma checked belov are appliuabler

X 4. Structure sball conform to Baltimers Cownty Bullding Cods (3.0.0.%.)
1970 Baition sad the 1971 Supplemeat, State of M.cylacd for
Bandizapped and sged and otwr spplicebls codes.

X 5. A uilding permit shall be reqeired before comstrr.s . cam begin.

X mm‘rmﬁﬂ'ﬂh“

D. Bullding elall be upgraded 40 nev mes - Tequires altsration pemmit.

E. Thres of comstructi.e drewings regolred
MPIineticn for & WThing potty il

F. Three seis of ormetructiol dvavings with & rFegistered Magyland
.ht
:‘4- lem will be required fo flle

X G. dood frems walls arc mot pemmitted withiz 3'0° of & property lime.
Contact Buildisng Department 1f distance is betwesn 1'0% and 6'0%

gl e s

.|

District: oth
Fo. fcTos: 0.16

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

of proverty line. .
H. Hequested setback variancs oonflicts wius the Baltisore aen ] "
Pullding Cods. Bee Sectics X Sy No adverse effect on student population
1. No comment,

Very truly yours,

lb Dt fo

W. Nick Perrovich,
WP /bp Field Representrtive

¥ J. Coment: Bullding skall ecomply to Tableé of bullding Code for height allowsbl
for proposed use waivers will not be granted. Bn:-t’::ntlulﬂi.iufﬁlﬂldl:.
Code/ Site plan docs not show complimnce with ihe Handicapped Code. '

Al WIN LONEZN
ME, MILTOM & SMiTL i

“IEHARD W, AACEY. DM,

THOMAR W, BIYEW
Y, LORR&IME F. SHIRCUE
AOGEN B MATS.m=

SOBEYE M, HoGOWAM, FEIRDENT
T, Bal AAD WILLIAEME Ja. TEE-FsLimrs.

EHARCUE M. BOTHARIE

HGEIAT 7. DUuBLL. BuFIRss) iwaeet

" i

)
iF



BAL |

"agn the question of oripinal mistake,
the Court has held that whan the asaumption
upon vhich & particular use ias predicated

proves, witlh the passape cf tire, Lo be
erroncous, this ‘¢ sufficlient to authorize

a re-zoninp." e
Judpe Love, ip an interesting concurriny Opinion
in Lovece , added the corcept that "rarely has the Court

even treanted ristake and chanpe as separate concepts.”

Julpe Lowe further qunted from the case of Rhode

v. County Board, 234 Md, 259, 19% A.2d 216, as follows:

“The applicant prouwced ronsiderable
expert testirony to slow Lhat cither as n
result of lack of articipation of trends
in developrent in 1955 &r as a result of
chanpges in trend vhich have pcecurred since

then, vhether anticipated or not, the
existing zoniap was in error at the tire

of the hearinp.”
Applying Boyce to the facts inm the case act bar,

the County Council of 1976 failed to take inte accovnt the

trends which came inte fruition concernimp the deteriora-

tiow of the subject properivy. The passare of tire Letwveen

the 1576 Map and the 1979 hearinp before the Board of
Appeals provided lepally sufficient evidence tefore the
Loard of Appeals and created another issuc, which at the

very least, was fairly delarable.

Altnoush a view of the property currently pro-

vides an attraective picture, this prq;:rv;tlnu %48 acCCOL™
rlished in the course of the alterations ond rociflcations
{or nfffce use viich were lawiully and sincercly pursucd .

ot only 4= the publie Interest best served by the appro-

e — o ——— - =i e

HARRY 5. SHAPIIN,
Ganoral Partner
g

.-

POINTE AND AUTHORITLES

swarthesre Co. v. Kaestner, 258 Md. 517, 206 A.24 341,

Bill No. 13-80 of the County Cuuncil of Baltimore County.

Rule B 12 of the Maryland Riles of Procedure.

. T FOR HEARING

Now comes your Petitioner horein, and requests a hearing

in this matter.

1 HEFEBY CERTIFY, that on this Z  day f October, 1981, a
copy of the aforegoing Potition was railed to Peter Max Zimmerman,
Esquire, Deputy People's Counsel, Room 223, Conrt House, Tovson ,

HMarylana 21204.

e
=5 ;!_ul I ..l"'l
5 3= | (FRY &. SHAPIRO
=
- s | S8 I

i |
= LD

priacte applicaction of the leral principles relatine to
the adeinistrative review In this case, but the public
interest is also served by the prescervation of the pro-

perty in accordance with the current characteristics of

the location.

Respectfully subritLed.
—

.dﬂ!ﬂ!ﬂ&ffﬁi__.--__“_a_
HES H. COOE

g;;: : af? -7
At o TEL i =":E:EE:L,.
0 COXNOR 171

HERBERT E.

210 Allepheny Avenue

Towson, *aryland 2)7204

Telephone (301) B24-£131

Attorneys lfor Feticioners=Apprllecsn

I BEREERY CERTIFY, that on thin £ E day of

June, 1961, a e¢opy of the uforepoling Petfclon for Writ of

Certiorarl vas mafled to John W. Hesnsfian., 111, Esquire,
People's Counsel far Baltirore County: eand to Pevey Max
cimmerman, Esqulre, Deputy People's Counsel, Hoor 2213,

Court House, Towson, Marvland 2j<0&, Attorneys for Appellant.

-

Mr. W. E. Hommond, Zoning Commlstioner March 4, 1982
Edith T, Elsenhart, Boord of Appeals
Cass IR-79-6-XA = James K, Flannery (F & S Limited Portrership)

The above entitied cose wot closed end returned to your office on September 23, 1981,
Howsver, on October 2, 1981, o petition for rehearing was filed In the Clr=bit Court

for Baltimors County, cnd on Februory 1%, 1982, Judge J. William Hinke! signed the
finol order in this metter,

Atteched herstc are the e2d’tional papen to be Included In the flle.

= B B ML 5

Edith T. Elsenhart, Administrative Secretery

TR R e —

s m—— mmmaa

L]

Y X »
b Defendant ' 12/210/7160
5 . . @'«fﬁ-w-g-xd
ﬁi %\I-XGLH“&\)& ""r:r.t-.r:g!
o The Petition of F & § Limited Partnerrhip uuplutlﬂ,;.lr Te=

PEOPLE'S CTUNSEL OF » IN THE
BALTIMOKE COUNTY

L CIRCULIT
Tlaintiff .
. “Your
—— H
vs. *  BALTINORE

F & 5 LIMITED PARTHERSHIP

T

presents: 13

1. The htlj:imtr is the owmer of m located at
307 West Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland, |

2. On April 24, 1980, the Baltimore Counly Board of
Aprials gronted the Petition of your Petitioner for reclassificatlon
of snid property from residential to office use with the change to
D.B. 16 with a special exception for offices, said reclassification
Crder limited tue office use to 2312 squar. feet of space for office
use with no changes to the exterior of the existing structure.

3. Subseguently, an Appeal wvas taken to the Circui* Court
for Baltimore County in the within patter by the Peoole's Counsel for
Bultimore County, and the Order of the said Circui* Court sustained
the aforesald Order of the Baltimore County Board of Jppeals,

1. Thereafter, the People's Counsel filed an Appoal to
the Court of Special Mppeals of Maryland, which decision remanded the
case back to the Circuit Court for the purpose of entering an Order
relating to reversing the decision of the Board of #,pﬂ!-ll as aforesaid.

5. }ter the Order of the Board of Appeal” of April 24,
1980, your Petitioner occupied the property for fits business offices in
accordw.ce with Lo rfully issucd accupancy pemmits that were issusd in

accordance with the case of Swarthmore Co. v. Kavstner, 258 Md. 517,

206 h.2d 241.
G. Since the decision of the Hoard of Appeals of Baltimore
County as aforesaid, thue County Council of Faltimoro County has enacted

Bill YNo. 13-09 which beoceme effoctive after sald deciclor of the Board

April 2, 1979

CASE NO., R-77-6-XA JAMES K, FLANNERY, ET AL

5/S W. Chesapeake Ave, 95' E. of Florida Ave.

Fth Diztrict

fr Reclassification from DR, 5.5 to D,R. 16 zone
Special Exception for Offices
Varionce = Side Yord Setbacks

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, JUNE 26, 1979 at 10 o.m.

i e e o ————
=

=

femars ™

of Appeals, a copy of maid Bill %o, 13-80 being attached hereto and
prayed to be considered a part hereof .

7. That as a result of the ccaplications relating to the

lagal procoedings in the wilhin matter, the rald "Residential-Offjce"
classification lllﬂﬂt.llnﬂ :ly BL1l Mo. 13-80 was not an issue relating
to 307 West Chesapeake Avenue, and the County Council of Baltimore
ﬂmhﬂinuthq?_lwhmﬁ- before it at the time of the 1980 Land
Use Map. '
; 8.  That under Rule 2 12 £ the Marylani Rules of Procedure,
hl!ﬂﬂﬂﬂ:thﬂﬂ.ﬁﬂnpﬂuniﬂulﬂmgthpwutnr—uﬂ:h
~ass tuthlumerf;: further procnedings.

9. ° That, cbviously, one of the pcwers  ““he Trial Court
must comply with 1lthtﬂrﬁtnfﬂ-ﬂﬂ1rtﬂlhﬂilllmﬂqiiﬂl

N.reference to an Order from the Trial Court for reversing ﬂ-. dacision
of the Board of Appeals.

]

1o. That your Petitioner belie % and avers that the Irial
Ssurt could, in the interest of justice, revers: the decicion of the
Scard of Appeals and remand the cuse to the Board of Appeals for
turther proceedings in view ﬁ!imuddumgliﬂ'Ll-hmuq#m:ihmn by
Bill Weo. 13-E3.

11, Taat the remanding of the case for further Proceedings
would bring Ihqutlllnnt;umﬂpt'ﬂnuddirlthllﬂ!'Hht'ﬁﬂuﬂhﬂthﬂr
Office™ classification for the lu.h;llnt property, and prevent the undue
hardship related to moviig of the office of your Petitioner to temgporary
quarters.

12. That nn-ﬂm&imuldihaluw]-d,1n:]uidnﬂiﬁmi.hu'thtrmuand

WHEREFOFE, your Petiticner Prays that thin Honorable Conic shall
enter an appropriste Order in accardance with the aforegoing

F & S LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

T

HOMARD L. FREY,
GCeneral Parcher

FLAKNERY AND COMPANY No, 74
- 1o/ w7c  HEd
Pay tothe ) S 9 / . o4
orderof L0 4 ﬁ-*-’ﬁ-'v&;_::a-ﬂ.ga_ﬁ_-.é&;-_:‘-; =N ATEC I
L-’frﬁi!_— £l e e~
sums TRUST COMPAKY
Tr=oure oomsl

Memo Al G:M L!ﬂf,,.:;._

« RO550=02041 44 2822 B¢

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANI.ING AND rONING
Lounty Cffice Building

111 W. Chesapcake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Your Petition has been received * this &ﬂ day of

t?&/ﬁ;g 151‘3 Filing FPee § (il 2 Rocoived *Check

Other
/5. E::.n DiNEnna ==cji

Zonine Commissioner
PotitionerJdres § ffﬂw,‘,ﬂ& Submitted by _Jr.. Fé_*ﬂ;_:n Ll
[
Peviewed by La... o

Petitioner's Attorney

* This is not to be interpreted as acceptance of the Patition for
assignment of a hearing date.

S g saTy ¢ g WReT Vil ) T R
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LTINORE COUNLTY, MARYLAND
P JOURNAL EWTRY VOUCHER

Jurs 29,1979 JOURNAL ENTRY MO.

EXPLANATION:

CASH RECEIFTS RO.
01-562

0156267

And eredit Retornesd chack Acct.
ircollactabla check 350,00

Flannary % Compary ( James K. Flannery & Ce.)
filing fee for case f R=TH-A-XA
Paoples Councll - Hoard of Appealn

DERITS
EP.
& ACCOUNT NUMBER DE AMOUNT 1.C. | ACCOUW. NUMBER AMOUNT
B 01-662-000 0,00 12 G 01-5207=00
C.Ce County Cooncll
Planming & Zorfing
file :
i T T 77 1
i

PREPARES | TY?ep | proor mEa~ | wvemiriep I APPROVED | KEY PUNCHED l POSTED

)
.n.j banimere county e ’

oftice of planning and 10n0Ng
TONSON, MARYLAND 21704
301) 454-1351

Mr. James K. Flansery

628 Wiltoa Road

Towson, Hll'ﬂl“ 21204
RE: Pelition for l:nt:lm
Special Exception ariaacs
/8 West Chesapeake Ave., 95' E of
Florida Ave. %h Distkict
Cags No. 9-6-XA

Dear 5ir:

This is to advise you that §242.15 _ is due for advertising and posting

of the sbove property.

: t to
Please maie check payable to Baltimore County, Maryland and remi
Mrs. Campagna, Room 113, C unty Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204,

before the hearing/

2

WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
Zoning Commissioner

WEH/me

& B
+0000005000+

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVINUE DIVISION
HMISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT

Wo. 786390

care May 2B, 1979 0l-662

£50, 00

AMOUNT

racave® Flannery and Comppay
ron, Eiling Fee for Cass No. R-7,-6-XA

Lad 07RO 28

S U00me

VALIDATION O BICNATUNE GF CASMIEN

Jurne 22, 1979

Board of Appsals
Paltimore County
Court House

Towson, Md. 21204

Gor b Lemen @

KL: Reclassification and Varlance Waivers
307 West Chesapeake Ave., Towson, M4,

Inagruch as I am out of town, I will be unable to attend the hearing
on Tuesday, pertaining to our request for a change in the zoning to permit the
use of this house for offices.

Since this property has been c¢o the marlet for a number of months, the
only irterest has been where the house can %o utilized as offices. Due to its
location next to the large nffice building, known as the Chesapeaks Duilding, a*

305 Mest Thecapeake Ave. this prope.ty is rot sultable as a rusidence, based an
the experieices of my Mother, aid my sister, Mrs. 4. W. Mahoney, who lived there
witn her 3 children. After her daughter was hit by an automobile, Lt was “nhen
decided that it would be safer to live elsewhire.

It was at that time that e.iorts should have been made for the rexoning
of the property. Unfortunstely, the profarty was in my father'a estate, handled
by a Baltimore bank, who felt inclined to do nothing rejarding the property, even
when asked to look into the matter.

Efforts were made to have the changes in the Comprehensive Maps, and we
falt that we would succeed, when the Counselman from our District made a statement 5
at a public meeting supporting our positicn.

Quite franlly, hav.ng lived in the house tiom 1941 thru 19%2, excluding

my time in the Army, I #m not proud of the overall appearance of thig p-oparty.
The exterior needs considerable wirk, including painting, and overall general
arpearance. However, the revenus from the rents, versus the expenses, and ths
real estate tax assesiments discourage any effort to mainiiin ihe property as
it should be, in the sam~ standards which Towson en‘oys.

We have seen propert; on Thesapeake Ave, Pennsylvania Ave., and Alleghany
Aves. converted to coffice use, =~d maintain a clean attractive appearance. A good
example of utilizacion without changes which would be disturbing to others, is the
property located on Pennsylvania Ave. moross from the new court house, utilized as
law offlces.

An example of speculating for the future, cculd be Lasgt described by that
property recently torn down at York Road and Seminary Ave. (Cuch an appearance in
Towson proper would not be too pleasing 'o the other residents o Southland Hille.

Aftar Lhe Comprehensive Maps « .re passed by the County, T requested the
President >f tha Southland Hills Association to meet with me, so that we could then
discuss this property. 1 realized that the; were fighting for the dowm grading of
any property west of Bosley, so any agreement to offer a lesser classificaticu could
hava been considered a sign of weakness, However, cince that battle was over, we
could git down, and work this problem cut toguther, and going to the county with
an agreed upon sclution. Their reply was more or less, "go to hell”™, they wore opposed
to any changes i Zening £ ibe DR E.5 classification for any property wes: of
Boaley Ave. 30% West Chesa, Ave, the Chesapeaks Builling, would make ~ne Lig

[HSC@ w (& L

2 € \ln,

BALIMORE cOUNTY, MARY#MRND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

v Teday
FROM._ _ Bacetea=Pester . ___ _______
SURJECT.... Bad Check ..
Flannery & Compary ( James K. Tlammery & Co,. )

Filing fae for Case FR-79-H-YA

Misc, cash receipt #78650 50,00

A check (copy attached) huis been returued to this office by
the bank for the following reasson:

A. No funds

B. Account closed
C. Other Stals Data

We have been unable to collect this amount and have therefors
charged your account No. m.g&q.mu for the amnumt of the d'n:zh.
Flease teke whatever steps are necessary t5 re—establish this charge on

your records which should alsc Include a #10 bad check pesalty. When this

item 18 collected, please report the peralty ($10) as a reparate item
crediting account No. 01-308-000.

Please notify me of any bad check penalties that are collected
in order that 1 may mark my records accordingly,

;MJF%

LF 1o
Enclosure

JO7 WiesyL Chesapeake Ave.; cont'd.:

Having been through * e Comprehensive Maps hearings, having heard the
Counsgelman reverse himself, having sesn some tennants of the nouse, and the
twsults of ctheir having lived there, I fear the futuie, We have had any number
of suggesiionu, but having lived i1a this house for many years, T hate o see it
deteriorate to a poirt where I would not want our faslly names associated with is.

When considering this proporty, I ask that you consider it alonu. The
Comprehensive Maps really dlid not clarify the positions of the DR 16 zoning.

A fair definition would have been the office use classification on the scuth
side of West Clhesapeake Ave., meaning that this zon.ng would not have gone down
Flovida Ave., =meaning only thoses properties facing West Chesapeake Ave. This
places a natural barrier with the Presbyterian Home 80 located.

1 fail to understand the opposicion to the practical utilizaticn of
307 West Checapaake Ave.. when those same people slowed no opposition to the
now construction at the Presbyteria Home. They must have dual standards.

In evaluating cthe opposition, 1 recall the petitions being solicited
when the pertitions was made te convert a homa at 305 West Chesapoak.e Ave. from
a residence to a Funeral Home was made. While this property was zoned for apartment

ure, those soliciting the petiticas failed to give that information to the neighhors.

Their claim was that the funeral home would caurss traffic problems. Could it be
these samé people are the onee who have suggested that if TowsonElementary School
ie closed, it should be leveled sc that there would be -nrfe “open®™ Joace in Towson?
1 know the problema of the Fire Department, being cleee i 'this school building, and
their poasible giilization of it.

I personally favar conve: #j proparty to taislle income for the County,
or reducing the expenditure for new —onetruction whenever possible. Open spares
do not cay taxes.....

We are now faced with s~me dicisions based on your findings. The Peoples
Counsel would created to help .he res.dents fight the large developers, with thelr
ctalimited sources nf money. However, we now find ourselves being fought by that
"big county govermment®, with the county's unlimited source of money. We arm row
facad with fighting for our rights, fighting the professional lawyer, who is using
pur moni_ . Had this been in the Zoning Coaissinners' hearing room, as originally
scheduled, wa would not yet bs fa. ing the Peoples Covnsel, since, I have been told,
he never attended the first hearing. The citizons appealing for a rezoning only
heard from him at the second rousd, which involved a —onsiderable erxpense to them.
I sincerely recommend that the County Counsel look again at the position of the
Peoples Counsel, because in the future they will be called to task, due to thz lack
of a tax base in Baltimore County, but st.’'” with the demand tor services.

May I ask that you place yoursalv 4 in my place, and that of my sisters
snd brother, as owners of a piece of rsnpeity in Towson? What shall we do with ic?
The responsibility now rests with you.

Any considaration you give us will be appre:iated.

AT R

AR - BALE
BELEE b el

: RECEIVED
BALTIMORE COUNTY

Dt If 3 4zPH'0

COUN
i 9 Fﬁégmgn

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFVICE OF FINARCE -— REVENUE DIVISION
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

James K. Flanmers & Co
628 Wilton Road 4 T
Towson, 4. 21204

Your check in the mmountr of § 50,00 in payment of

Filing Fee fer caps § R-75-5-YA

has been returncd Ly the bank narked:

A. To funds _
B. Account Closed

C. Other ZStals Date

Flease settle this matter at once. A penalty of $10.00 must

be included in your replacement check in order for us te clear your

sccount. Please mail jour remittance to my attescion at:

Office of Finance - Revenue Division
Room i49 Court House
Towson, Maryland 21204

Should you have any qreations concerning this matter, call me

at ‘*Hl:l
Sincerely,
ﬁtu Fowler
Cashier II
LF:mm

Towson, MHaryland.

Law “wricrs
BHAFING AnxS DAER
Lirrre 300 - dvemeTi Bunueeeg
B8l FewnwosTs Daiyg

Towsos Miowrssn 20508 WAL TIERDNL, EANTLALS BTty

= —m—em ———

(¥a.r BIS-0IT0 T BSUTTAR N WiLDERT

October 1d, 1%79

The saltilore County Council
County Courts Buildineg
Towson, Maryland zi:04

Dear Members:

i wish to advise the County Council
that I, and one Howard L. Prey, are contract
purchasers of 301 West Chr apeake Avenue in
Te twners of said property
have proceedings pending before the Board of
Appeale for a change in zoning in order to allow
office use for this property.

_ B As I intend to participate in this pro-
ceeding 2n my own behalf, as pforementioned, I
believe that it is appropriate that 1 maka this
disclosure to you in view of my position as an
Assistant County Solicitor.

I am sending a copy of thir letter to

Mr. Leonard E. Jacobsan, Mr. John Hessian, and the
Board of Apneals.

Very tru}y yours,

4 o
| o
i .f;i"{jf- e i
l HARRY S." SHAPTRO X

55:11
ww: Mr. Leonard S. Ei;ﬂhlnu

S Mr. John Hessian

The Board of Appeals




@ ®
Sannty Beurh of Appeels

Roem 217, Cowrt Houms
Towesn, Marylond 21204

Apeil 9, 1979 (May 7, 1979)

Rovombay 7, 1979

" CASE NO, R-79-6-XA JAMES K. FLANNEKY, ET AL

Loard of Appoals
0ld Court House
Towson, Maryland 22204

3 S/S of West Chesapecke Avenuve 95
E. of Florida Avenve

9th District

....‘n' i
LTOWED , HHAX

for reclosification frem D.R. 5.5

| .
ro D.k. 16 Gonclemeans:

for SE - Office Use  (IDCA 7B=65-X) AR N B e R T DR e e TS
- . ] e Iy o Pt L LAY i O - B0 0T S

for vorionce from Section 1801.2.C.6 ruesday, November 15, 1979 in tha FPlannory on

(V.B.2) to permit side setbocks of 6/3' appreciate your entering the appearance of F

and 9/5" instecd of required 15', and Partnoership, whicn has recently taken Livls

Se tion 409.2b (5) ro permit 5 parking propercty ln guestion.

spaces in 'iev of the required 7 spaces

Very truly yours,

F &S yjtlﬂ'iL.u_w.i-'m'::,.:-.:u
Lt

l'"r -{‘u"l..a-l ‘j-‘".-f /

Howard L. "Froy

Cineral Paracr

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESCAY, JUNE 24, 1977 at 10 a.m.

o
- cct E'Jﬂgt? EB"’*H

o & %o

: S w oF

cc: Mr, J. Dyer, Zoning —w T My
=5 = ray

Mr. Jomes K. Fionnery, Sr., et ol Petitionars e =
- T 00 i

John W. Hession, 111, Esquire People's Coursel @ £ ° =

zﬂl:'h”"':’ Ii-f-":.r!‘-f-i'-ff;. i""lq; 4}"?"" ‘g";;_

'}; Jr] .ll |I _pﬁ?h-:'f vc L& ‘::'T Mteasp i
4943160 & -] @ N
Gounty Moardk of Apprals 94-3
Rooem 219, Court Howe 180
Towson, Maryland 21204 Gounty Bourd of Apprals
- Room 21%, Court House
May 22, 1780 Towson, Meryland 21204
May 22, 1980
Harry 5. Shapiro, Esq.
Howard L. Fray
Suite 200, Everett Bidg.
680 Kenilworth Drive
Towson, Md. 21204 gt s c"“’““l* e e
Re: Jomes K. Flonnery, st el :_'I sopl Howss for Beitimare Count)
Gentlemen: Case No. R=79-6-XA
Towson, Md, 21204 .
Motice is herehy given, in occordance with the Rules Dear Mr. Hesslan - Cone h::n'. w: g
of Procedure of the Corirt of Appeals cf Maryland, that an appeal hos y B A R R
h‘;‘:;:;“"'“ to L:':d"i“" Couri for Baltimore County from the decision In occordance wivh Ruie B=7 (o) of the Rules of Procedure of
! County Board of Appecls rendered in the above matter. the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals it required
\ to submit the record of proceedings of the zoning oppeal which you have
Enclosed is 2 copy of the Cartificate of MNotice, taken to the Circuit Court jor Reltimere County [ the above matter within
thirty days, 2
Very truly youns, The cost of the Sramscript of !'.e record must be peid by you.
Certiiied copies of any other docursents necawsary for the completion of
the record must also be ot your axpenss.
M"”f Tka cost of the tromscript, plu_ any other documents, must be
une Holmen, Secrevary paid in Jime to transmit the sama to the Circuit Court not later thon thirty
& doys from the date o1 any petition you might fiie in court, in accordonce
i with Rule B-7 (o).
=c: James K. Flannery, =t al Enclosed is @ copy of the Certificate of Notice; also invoice
:‘:Tmcﬂ.mmrr, X, covering the cest of certif® " copies of necessary documents .,
. ney
Annimae Kilediicn
EI‘ E.bTwanth Vary * uly youns,
co E.
eorge E. VondenBrin £
Scott Haupt /_? £
Temry F. Hall
Mary Ginn
w- El. Hm ¥ EI'HI-I-I- -
J. E. Dyer
1. D. Seyffert
; John ¥/. Hessian, Esa.
i Bd, of Education
. kel

] : =

November 7, 1979

Board of Appeals
0ld Court House
Tcwson, Maryland 21204

RE: 307 W. Chesapeake Avanue
Towson, Maryland

Gantlemen:

In connection with the hearing (=heduled for 10
= A
Tuesday, November 13, 1979 in the Flannary case, IHunmuld

appreciate your entaring the appearance of F i
Partnership, which has tu-:nntl;ep:akun title 'I:; ih:.m‘:ﬂ
propecty in quescion.

Yery truly yours,

¥ & 5 ITED ,PARTNERSHIP

Howard L. TPrey
Genecral Parner

cC1 John Heasian

-
g 5
=
= ”E2
i —
r’.‘_‘l:n % hrﬁ
- =
“s X =°
s =
& 3
sASMORE COUNTY, MARY@ND
LITER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEMNCE
Mr. W. E. Hommend, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning i T May23, 1980

------------- e A SR A R

Walter A. Reiter, Jr., Chairman

FROM____County Board of Appeals o

-

Cose No. R-79-6-XA -- Jomes K. Fionnery, et al

Attached plecse i... the necessary documents from the
Zoning Commissloner's flle which, for ine Clreult Court, must be
certified as True Test Copies in the above coplioned ospeal.

Please certify these documents and return same to this

office.

WAR:»

B 5 o

RECEIVED
ALTIMORE COUNIY

My 5 2 32PH'Gl

Hoiry 5. Shapire, Esq. ond
Howard L

Suite 200 - Everstt Building
660 Kenilworth Drive

Towzon, Maryland 21204
Re: Cose No. R-79-4-RA

Geantlamen: James K. Flmﬁ et al

Enclosed herewith Is a copy of the Opinion and Order
by the County Boord of Appeals in the obove entitied case. e

Very iy yours,

Enel.

cc: James K. Flannery, et ol
James K. Flonnery, k.
Mary C. Mahoney
Annomos F. Kileullen
K. C. Turner
Clarc €. Grether
Mary E. Murray
George E. VandenBrink
Scott Houpt
Terry F. Hall
Mary Ginn
W. E. Hommond
J. E. Dyer
J. hoswell
John W, Hessian, I, Esq.
Board of Education

. . UNSESORIED
IN THE COOURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS
OF MARYLAND
Bo. 1352
September Term, 1980

LAY 51861 7

mmiﬁf
Padsx

PECOPLE'S COUNSEL FOR

Y.
1
Eﬂ mﬂ L. 'n!' ET AL.
o4 FH#AJERf
t&“i..:
=
26
=
o
& }
Liss
Wilner
Waeant,
JJ.
FER CURIAM

Filed: May 4, 1981




2 BALTIMORE COUNTY "—-‘"s

QFFICE OF PL. ,mm% 5;1 zzgms 'ﬂ
TOWSON, MARYLAN SOUTHLAND HILLS IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION
s et OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, INC.
ZONNG COMMISSIONER, April 1, 1982
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21704
March 22, 1982
Southland Hills Improvement Association
of Baltimore County, Inc.
320 Dixie Drive William E. Hasmond
Towson, Marylard 21204 :gﬁn%!l;mhulm
Atention: M. Romald G. Dilonardo Bt MOEY,
President
Attention: William E. Hammond ﬁrﬁ-h Mé/ﬂ Luten. b0, ve,
RE: Case No. R-79-6-XA Fe&8 Linirel MITUERENIP
307 West Chesapeake Avenue - Dear BEll: R-29- & - 0N

:‘1EHHM District Pursuant to the recent rulings of the court of special appeals
S Limited Partnership - and the circuit court as to the retura of 307 W. Chessapeake to resi-
Petiticnur dential property of DR 5.5, our community requests a dote of [lnal

dispousition of this zoning mat er.
Dear Mr. Dilonardo:

Please send any currespondence *~ my attention at 320 Dixie
: In keeping with wur telephone conversation of tiis date, enclosed here- Drive, Tni-uﬂu::, H:r],'!ﬂnd 21204. 1 appreciate your sasistance and
with please find Mr. Shapire's letter to me, dated Marck 26, 1982, and a cony cocparacion in ‘this satcer,

of my reply, dated March 30, 1982, Sincerely

If anything further is lecired, please advise. z_:.l‘ ¢ AL 2P
i i 1= e
tery tiily yours, RONALD G. DILONARDO,

i / FRESIDENT
WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
Zoning Commissioner

WEH/srl

Enclosurcs D 2 ), on AN

G IONING
lﬂh m" MA“ILAHD '112‘:“ Loaw EI'II:II
494-3353 BIAFIRO AND BAER
WELAM E HAMMOND amrs 8. Wasion b G e
IONING COMMISSONER March 30, 1982 e e

L 12 Ll E-RRT]

March 26, 1982

Harry 5. Shapiro, Esquire
307 West Chesapeake Avenue : William E. Hasmond, Esquire
Towson, Maryland 21204 Zoning Commissioner

County Offlce Bullding

RE: Case No. R-T79-6-XA Towson, Maryland 11204

307 West Chesapaake Avenue -

S FrEOAE. EHASTLANE DFFITE

AN ERwrThind Friclned

FE: b P o - -
9th Election District TJE - =— mm'“ptﬂw_‘ AEREW R77-6-xA
F & 5 Limited Partnership - ‘
Fetitioner _ Dear Mr. Hammond:
Dear Mr, Shapiro: i wish 7o bring you current cuncerning tie above matter. As

I previously advised yo:, the fartnership wiiich owns the property is

belng represented by Willlam Zinman, Faquire.

With reference to your letter of March 26th, this is to advise that the sation with you, my

Since my last conver-

contents tfereofl were not in keeping with our conversatisa of March 18th. At o partner and 1 have made tentative arrangements fo-
g . ther space in +he event th y
that time, it was my understanding you had secured other space and would e D00 OF Mopkats by s Eas it oy camat ot el
vacate the premizes within two week= if you wers unable to deterrnine that Re-classification to the R-O zoning. e
your reclassification petition would be heard within ninety days. In the eight-
day period between our conversation and your letter, it appears you have been Additionslly, my partner, Mr. Hciard L. Frey, who is a geueral
usable to determine when the Board of Appeals will hear partner In F £ 5 Limited Partnership, has a scheduled
PP g byt losbardo of the Southland Hills As e L MAEN
Cerelecia it S ape SeLie emortision o m atouwt o el &
While I understand you will be on vacation for twe weesks beginning in question, vhich complications im:;u:. ﬂi:ll cooplications at the site
March 31lst, it is the purpose of this letter to advise you that the premises Qiurch property, as well as the uss of "”’;':Erslr:;uwﬁg :t the
s af i Sl

must be vacated on or before April 30th; otherwise, I will be com 4 l
: pelled to cial purposes by the Chesapeake Building.
proceed with a zoning violation case. Iam sorry it is necassary to assume 5 i

calculated and T am not willing to become a party to such a

ocedure., ‘\‘\ everyone concerned.

for April 1, 1982,

Zoning Commissioner

WEH/srl

HS5/11
cc: William Zinman, Esquire

h“‘-?‘l‘ T i i’?-ﬁf FETITION POR FRCLASSIFICATION, SPECIAL EXCEFTICE AND VARIANDD

Mr. William E. li>mmond : 9th District
Zoning Commissioner i :
Room 109, County Office Building - AONTNGs Petition for Reclaceification from a D.E.5.5 Zome to < D.R.16 Zone

wita a Speoial Erxception for offices mnd Vari.cce for sii @ yard

T on, Maryland 21204
fhdate ¥y B setbacks and parkin-

RE: Case No. @;?ﬁ) {rﬂ -79-¢ :rjl}

Building Permit Application
. No.

1 - Election District

LOCATION: South side of VWest Cherapeske Avenus, 95 feet East of Florids Avenue
DATT & TIMEs Tuasday, June 26, 1579 at 10:00 A.M.

FUBLIC EEARING: doom 218, Courthouse, Towsor, Maryland

The County Boird of Appeals for Baltimore Couaty, by auchority of the Daltimore Ceunty
Charter v'll hold a pvblio hearing:

Present Zoning D.R.5.5
Proposed Zoning: D.R.16 with u Special Excention for offices
(IDCL 78-65-X) end Variance to permit ride yard setbacks of
6.3 feot and 9.5 feet in ileu of the required 2% feet and 5
parking spaces in lieu =f tha meqrired 7 spaces

Trhe Zoning Regulation to be exoeptad as follows:

Section 1B02,2B (V.B.2) - sids yurd setbacks
Sestion L09.2b(5) - parking for officaes

Dear Mr. Hammond:

We, the undersigned, being the owner of the above mentionad property
and the applicant fcr the above referenced occupancy permit, do hereby acknowl-
edge that we are {ully aware of our Order, being subject to a thirty (30) day
appeal period, but wish to go ahead with the construction of improvements on
the property prior to the expiration of said appeal period.

We hereby relieve our builder, Baltiinere County Maryland and you
from any liabiiity or respons blitiy in this rnaticr and agree to assume any
and all financial responsibility for any consequenc>s which might arise during
the appeal period i{ an appeal is filed alter construction has begun.

411 that parcel of land in the Finth District of Baltimore County

Yery truly youra,
Holl L., *
| Fv S /[ :ﬂp'-'f-q.J Rh'?utrjf;f#

Belog the jroperty of Jazes K. Flammery, #t al, as shown on plat plan filed with
the Zonluy Departzsnt

Hearing Dote: Tussday, June 26, 1979 at 10:00 A.M.
Public Bearing: Eoom 218, Courthouss, Towson, Maryland

! BY OiLCR O
. ¥ALTER A. REITER, JR., CHATEMAN

P arh B MICROF ILMFD Pl COUNTY BOAED OF APPEALS (P
7 ﬂf-_-f'“‘-f_?d.'_f{f f_i T;-’I.f:- C— < @]EL-*/? A ff/p‘A‘d

: é’%ﬂ RALPTNOCE COUNTY
ﬁ & ,L--,él}.-.a TH 1 eormad v R TiLe ?"/J . >
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

vl
1

P
N

g
TOWSON, MD......_____Juoe T ______ 19.79 =

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. that the annexed advertisomesi was

publisied in THE JEFFERSONTAN, a weekly newspaper finisd
and published in Towson, Baitimst County, Md,
. one Lime  NRESENRCRENs beiove the. .. 26th
day of . duca.__........ 10.79., thy WA publicstion |
appearing on the. ... Tth__ day of.... ... Jane_ -

was inserted in the following:

O Catonsville Times
T Dundalk Times
1 Essex Timnes

O Suburban Times Eau

_____

.....

e

NEWSPAPERS

TOWSON, MD. 21204 June T

this posture, but I now feel that the delay in resolving this probleni_has been st T thatian. overall golution MO8 bemtloial. fop
The meeting In questlon with Mr. Losbardo ia presently scheduled

As [ an going on a two-waek vacation, I shall comoun
you when I return in ordar to bring you current on the above m;ﬁu

179

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the anrexed advertisement of
Petition for Reclassification: Seecial Ercestion
& Variance - James K. Flannerys et al

& Towson Times

O Arbutus Times

0 Community Times

O Suburban Times West

E ety Loy weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryiand,
_______________ el ance a week for___ene successive weeks before the

: - o £th dayof _June 1939 . that is 1o say, the same
was insefted in the issues of June 7« 1979.

STRUMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC.
-,

A s
v
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R-79-¢-XA & P

BAITIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING IND IONING

County Office Buildin

¥ TONING DEPARTMEMT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 111°W. Chiasspaake. N “g“

T Vowson, Morylond Towson, Maryland 21204

267 Your Petition has been | .
S :‘_P'tﬁ, ________ Date of Posting. _5:1_,5,_,-5"@;’& f??f 1:?“ ; an rnmi:;a * this _ d:y of
Posted. for: LETITION. Foiz RechessiFiearion, Sikenl Fxcertion, VaRumss. . - Piling Fee $_S07. 00 .  Rnceived /Check
petitioner. A AMES_ [ FAAMNERY, I Bl
Location of mzs.fls. _West CHesSAPeANe five. ?*f—'..f:‘-:' ef Eé!‘-‘f!!.:“?ﬂ --A.‘:T. sl

« TELlC 2 )
Zoning Commissione

Fetitiunurm:l £~ fﬁn...@ ,].5}_ Submitted by
Petitioner's Actornay

Lication o Sgme. EROKT. Joy \Iest C/fesApesnie phe: ..

T R R T

e e e O .

e | P semeencaeeee
Posted by Y-S orat [ ! ﬂ“ﬁ}"*(;- Date of -elurn q obe 5},.1??? .

------------

* This is not tc be interpreted as arceptance of P
assignment of a hearing date. P of the Petition for

rrrr
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PLAIS APPROVED
oF .

GENERAL _NCTES

CXISTING ZONING: DR I6 Wi H A SPECIAL
EACEPTION FOR OFFICE WE , SIL
YARD AND PARILING VARIANCES
EXIOTING USE : DWELLING
PROGFCILED USE . CFFICE BUILDING
AREFS OF EX15TING BLDG. ¢ I1* FLGOR: MNET.. 8S0O.FT
2" FLOOR : 114500 SO F1T
TOTAL . 2312.00 SQ.FT
PARKING REGUIRLD :  OFFICES —.
1*T FLDOR: | PARKING SPAGE FOR H-'EHT
_ 300 SQ.FT, naum &3 SPACLS
F=FLOOR : | PANKING E.Fm FOR E(ERY
500 SG.FT 1145/500= 3. SPALES
TOTAL <PACES REGUIRED @ 7 MEE

"€ OFFICE pLpa PARKING PROPOSED | S SPACES
’ ! AREA OF TRACT 7 B875 SQ.FT = D16 AL,
.’ f THE EXISTING STRUCTURE SKALL BE UT'LIZED FOR OFFICES.

THE OFFICE SPACE SHALL BE LIMITL.O TO TUE FIRST AND SLCOND
mwruzﬂmmwmm m

f
.f
{
R
;
|
—
_L__| —
"I
3
1
P
-
\/
i

MAC, DPRIVE
f PARKING ’

YT S ) ol
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Y=maaa YA
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i praith by 30‘? W, G}E&A@Eﬁxﬁ M’E | g5 _‘
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! AL QJTES

S S =il _m‘—_;-r-%mr

EXISTING ZONING: DR 55
PROPOSED ZONING: DH 6 WITH A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FOR OFFICE USE , SIDE
= YARD AND PAAKING VARIANCES
| EXISTING USE ° DWELLING
! { CROPOSED LISE : OFFICE BUILDING
AREA OF EXISTING BLDG. : I*" FLOOR: 1I€7 00 SQFT
/ | - 2% FLOOR : (14800 50 FT
TOTAL . 231200 J4.FT
/ / g FARKING REAUIRED @  OFFICES —
1" FLOOR ® « PARKING SPAGCE FOB EVERY
( 300 3G.FT. H67..300+ 4 SFALES
- F*EILODR . | PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY
MAC. prive| | | LS00 S50.FT 1145/50%0~ 3 SPACES
Ry EARRING EXIST 5 TOTAL SPACES REGUIRED : 7 SPACLS
, . STY OFFICcE 5LDG. PARKING PROPOSED @ & SPACES
‘ FREA OF TRACT : 6875 SQ.FT = 0.16 AC.
!
SEXIST 00

SCREEN ANTING

; |
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PLAT FOR REZONING, YARIANCES AND

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ZONING
307 W, CHESAPEAKE AVE, |

.o 9™ ELECTION DISTRICT

f  BALTIMORE COUNT'YY, MARYLAND
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GENERAL NOTES

EXISTING ZONING . DR.I6& WITH A SPECIAL
EXCEPTION FOR OFFICE USE ; SIDE
YARD AND PARKING VARIANCES
DWELLING
SFFICE BUILDING
I FLOOR : 1IE7.00 SQ.FT.
2™ FLOOR : 114500 SOQFT

TOTAL : 231200 SAFT

EXISTING (JSE &
PROFOSED USE .
AREA OF EXISTING BLDG. -
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J PARKING REQUIRED . OFFICES —
J j“° FLDOR : | PARKING SPACL FOR EVERY

| 400 53.FT. HET /300 = 4 SPACES

i a1 NOR | PARKING SPACE FOR EVERY |
7 500 SG.FT 1145 /500 = 8 SPACES A
TOTAL SPACES REGQUIRER ! 7 SPACES [y

| © ¥ 9TY OFFICE PLDG PARKING PROPOSED : G SPACES
' : AREA OF TRACT : 6875 SQ.FT. = D.16 AC.
' TIE EXISTING STRUCTURE SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR OFFICES.

THE O-FICE SPACE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FIRST AND SECOND
FLOORS OF THE STRUCTURE AND SHALL NOT EYCERED APPROX-

IMATELY 2312 SQ.FT.
TUHERE SHaLL BE NO SUBSTANTIAL CHANGES TO THE EXMTERIOR

AF TUE EXISTING STRUCTURE SO THAT TUEL RESIDENTIAL
APPEARANCE OF THIS STRUCTURG WiLL BE MAINTAINED.
TUE SUBJCCT PROPERTY SHALL BE SCREENED AS SUOWHN.
ALL OFF-STRELET PARKING SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE REAR
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CUANGLE OF OCCUPANCY
307 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE.
o™ FELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

SCALE : 1= 20’ SFPT. 28, 1978
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